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sUNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 24-3031 -
In re: McGillvary

No. 25-1335
McGillvary v. Long, et al.

- No.25-1788 ’
McGillvary v. United States Department of Homeland Security, et.al.

‘No. 25-1823
McGillvary v. Long, et al.

No. 25-2000
McGillvary v. Scutari -

- No. 25-2096
In re: McGillvary

No. 25-2159
‘McGillvary v. Attorney General New Jersey, et al.

To: Clerk

1)  Appellant’s Motions “under 28 U.S.C. § 455(a)”

2) Appellant’s Response to Court's Order and Supplement to Motion to
Recuse '

3) Appellant’s Motions to Recuse Clerk James King

4) Appellant’s Motion for Extension of Time to File. Response to Opposition
to Motion to Recuse

At the direction of the Court, the motions to recuse the case manager and to recuse

- several judges of this Court are denied. To the extent the motion is directed at judges
who are already recused or retired, the motion is denied as unnecessary. With respect to

- the remaining judges named in the motion, the motion is denied because McGillvary has
not shown that any of those judges has a personal bias or that their impartiality might
reasonably be questioned. . See generally 28 U.S.C. § 455; Liteky v. United States, 510
U.S. 540, 555 (1994). McGillvary’s unsubstantiated accusations of bias and complaints

- regarding the case manager do not warrant any relief. In light of our disposition, to the

Pas



extent that McGillvary has requested additional time to brief these motions, the request is
denied. ’ : ’ S

For the Coﬁrt,

s/ Patricia S. Dodszuweit
Clerk '

Dated: August 15,2025
nf/cc: Caleb L. McGillvary -
All Counsel of Record
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" TEXT OF CONTROLLING STATUTES

Seétioh 455 of Title 28 of »thé U.S. Code provides:

 455. Disqualification of justice, judge, or magistrate [magistrate
judge] '

(a) Any justice, judge, or magistrate [magistrate judgel of the United
States shall disqualify himself in any proceeding in which hls'
1mpart1a11ty might reasonably be questioned.

(b) He shall also disqualify himself in the following circumstances:

(1) Where he has a personal bias or prejudice concerning a party, or

personal knowledge of disputed evidentiary facts concermng the
proceeding; :

(2) Where in private practice he served as lawyer in the matter in
controversy, or a lawyer with whom he previously practiced law served

- during such association as a lawyer concerning the matter, or the judge

or such lawyer has been a material witness concerning it;

3 Where he has served in governmental employment and in such
capacity participated as counsel, adviser or material witness concerning

the proceeding or expressed an opinion concerning the merits of the
particular case in controversy;

] (4) He knows that he, individually or as a fiduciary, or his spouse
or minor child residing in his household, has a financial interest in the

subject matter in controversy or in a party to the proceeding, or any |

other interest that could be substantially affected by the outcome of the
proceeding; :

(5) He or his spouse, or a person within the third degree .of
relationship to either of them, or the spouse of such a person:

1 () Is a party to the proceeding, or an officer, director, or trustee of
a party; '
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(n) Is acting as a 1awyer in the proceeding;

(iii) Is known by the judge to have an 1nterest that could be

: substantlally affected by the outcome of the proceedlng,

(iv) Is to the ]udges knowledge hkely to be a material W1tness in

- the proceeding.

(c) A judge should inform himself about his personal and fiduciary
financial interests, and make a reasonable effort to inform himself
about the personal financial interests of his spouse and minor children
residing in his household.

(d) For the purposes of this section the following words or phrases

~ shall have the meaning indicated:

(1) proceeding includes pretrial, trial, appellate review, or other

, stages of litigation;

(2) the degree of relationship is calculated according to the civil law
system; |

(8) fiduciary  includes such relationships as  executor,

‘administrator, trustee, and guardian;

(4) financial interest means ownership of a legal or equitable
interest, however small, or a relationship as director, adviser, or other

active participant in the affairs of a party, except that

@ Ownership in a mutual or common investment fund that holds
securities is not a financial interest in such securities unless the judge
participates in the management of the fund;

- (i) An office in an educational, religious, charitable, fraternal, or
civic organization is npt a financial interest in securities held by the

- organization;
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(iii) The 'proprietary interest of a policyholder in a mutual
insurance company, of a depositor in a mutual savings association, or a
similar proprietary interest, is a f1nanc1a1 interest in the orgamzatlon

| ~ only if the outcome of the proceeding could substantla]ly affect the value
- of the interest;

}

(iv) Ownership of government securities is a financial interest in

the issuer only if the outcome of the proceedmg could substantla]ly
affect the value of the securities.

(e) No justice, judge, or magistrate [maglstrate ]udge] shall accept

; from the parties to the proceeding a waiver of any ground for

disqualification enumerated in subsection (b). Where the-ground for
disqualification arises only under subsection (a), waiver may be

accepted provided it 1s preceded by a full disclosure on the record of the
basis for dlsquahflcatlon

() Notwithstanding the preceding prov1s1ons of this section, if any
justice, judge, magistrate [magistrate judgel, or bankruptcy judge to

- whom a matter has been assigned would be disqualified, after

substantial judicial time has been devoted to the matter, because of the
appearance or -discovery, ‘after the matter was assigned to him or her,
that he or she individually or as a fiduciary, or his or her spouse or
minor child residing in his or her household, has a financial interest in
a party (other than an interest that could be substantially affected by

. the outcome), disqualification is not required if the justice, judge,

magistrate [maglstrate judgel, bankruptcy judge, spouse or minor child,
as the case may be, divests himself or herself of the interest that
prov1des the grounds for the dlsquahﬁcatlon



~ Section 1651(a) of Title 28 of the U.S. Code provides:
1651. Writs
(a) The Supreme Court and all courts established by. Act of Congress

may issue all writs necessary or appropriate in aid of their respective
jurisdictions and agreeable to the usages and principles of law.

Vall
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"IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

IN RE CALEB MCGILLVARY

Petitioner

'On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States Court of
Appeals for the 8rd Circuit at Appeal Docket Number 25-2159

DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF
MANDAMUS

CALEB L. MCGILLVARY -
 Third and Federal Street
New Jersey State Prison

Po Box 861

Trenton, NJ 08625-0861

In Propria Persona



.DECLARATION OF CALEB L. MCGILLVARY .
| I, Caleb L. McGillvary ("Pétitioner”), hei‘eby déclare pursuant
to 28 U.S.C. 1746 the followingi B
1».)_1 am the pro. se Petitioner in the above-.captioned matter.
2.) The institutional 'maih'ng éystem »Where Petitioner is confined at NJ
State Prison requires him to fill out a "Form CO"3OA"' Postage remif for
eaéh outgoing piece of legal mail Petitioner send. Petitioner can select to
send légal mail via certified mail with or Without return receipt
requested; but Petitioner must ﬁersonaﬂy fill oﬁt the "PS Form 3800"
and "PS Form 3811"; and affix each to thg piece of mail. The housing
unit officer verifies that postage, and if selected the PS Form 3800 and.
PS Form 381 1,1s 'affixéd; and that the name and-address on each form,
including the CO-30A, matches the name and address written on the
piece of mail. Then, if vth'ey do match, fhe housing unit officer éigns and
_Witnesses the CO-SOA?.and logs vthe piéce éf mail into the unit officer's
1ogbook. That same officer then deliyers that mail to the postbox in the
rotunda of the NJSP West Compound, which box 1s embla;z\oned with

the logo of the US Postél Service.
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3) The US = Postal - Service ("USPS") has .a | website,
’ "http'sf//WWW uSps com". On this Website a perso‘n can enter the
tracking number of a piece of certified mail; and in reply, the USPS Wll_l.
display the current tracking history and status for that piece of mail.
- This information is publically posted by a Federal Government office on
its website.

44.) Attached hereto as Exhibit D is a copy of the' .Last Will and
: Testament of Joseph J. Galfy, Jr., and attached certification of a pubh'c
official making this document sel_f-adthe'nticating. doseph J. Galfy iivas
the alleged victim in the state criminal homicide case underlying my

habeas ‘petition filed in the US District Court for the District of New

Jersey at McGillva'ry v. Davis, Dkt_. No. 1322jcv-04185-MR£l (“Habeas
' Case’?). On page‘3 of the last will and testament, the alleged victim,
app\arently bequeathed $50,000 to. Judge Chagares' alma mater‘ and
former employer, 1n addition to‘the .$150,0,00 each he purportedly gave
to the Workplaces of the medical examiner and drug effect expert in the
state criminal.homicide case underlying the Davis Case.

5.) On April 19, 2006, the alleged victim Joseph J. Galfy, Jr ("Galfy") in

| the criminal case underlying the petition for. writ of habeas corpus filed

Pals
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in McGillvary v. Davis, Dkt. No. 1:22-cv-04185-MRH (USDC-DNJ)
| A(“Habeas Case" or "Davis Case"); péid $500 to NdJ Senator .Nicholas P.
Scutari ("Scutari") to secure a place at a fundraising galﬁ. Attached
hereto as Exhibit E.is a trﬁe and accurate copy of the June 6, 2006 NJ
Elec_tion Law Enforcemenf Coniﬁ:xis'sion report of Nicholas P. Scuta'riv
evidencing this. |

'5.) On Aprll 24, 2006, Galfy and S'cutari‘ attended a fundraising gala
together at Lana's, 1300. Raritan Road, Clark, NJ; See Exhibit E, pg. 3;
at which gala Galfy lobbied ‘Sc1.1tari, who was a member of the NJ
Senate-‘Judiciary Committee, for the appointment of his law partner'
- Robert -Me-ga ("Judge Mega" or "Mega") to the NJ Bench. This 1obbying
| .Was successful, and Scufari indeed nominated Mega to the Bench.

6.) On February 8, 2018, prior to the start of trial, Robert Mega testified
that he was a judge at thelN_eW Jersey'Supéfior Coﬁﬁ, 'Uﬁion Couhty
Vicinage - Criminal Division duﬁng May of 2013. Att’éched hereto as
- Exhibit F is a true and _accuraté copy of the transcript of the February

4

8, 2018 hearing which shows Judge Mega's testimony thereat. See

Exhibit F, P15L7-16; See also Habeas Case ECF 12.32, P15L7-16

- (Hereinafter when referring to a .transcript, “P” refers to the pagé'-

4
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‘number, ‘aljld “L, refers to the line numbers, such that “P15L7-16” refers

to “Page 15, lines 7 to 16”). He étateci that he was partners with Joéeph

Galfy, the alleged Victim in fhis case, at the laW- firm Kociianéki Mega &

Galfy prior to acceding to the; bench. See li at P15L17 -P16L1. Mega

- testified that a Clark Police officer called him around 1223Op1h on May

13, 2013, and informed hlm of thé circumstances of the crime scene. See

Id. at P17L13-20. Mega stafeci that the Clark Poliée- officer Wh;) called

‘him was a client- of his and Galfy's. See _I_.g_l_.‘at P17118-20. The time of
| fhe call coincides with imﬁlediately after Clark Police officer Keith

Meehan entered the crime scene, Méehan héving ar:rived at the scene at

'around. 12:26pm on May 13, 2013. See Id. ét P40L11'P41L6. At this

heéring, it was.révealed that the medical examiner witnéssfedv numefdus |
-~ judges, possibly in-clu‘din'g -fedefal judges, gathered Qutside. tile crime

scene as it was still under invéstigation. See Q at P91.8-18.

7.) On September 17, 2021, ]é’efitioner Caleb L. McGillvary (Hereinafter,

"Petitioner" or '.'Petitioner") filed the action McGillvary v Galfy, Dkt. No.

- 2:21-cv-17 121-MCA-CLW in the U.S. District Court for the District of

New Jerséy (“Galfy Case”). This case was assigned to Hon. Madeline



Cox Alreo, U.S.D.J. (“Judge Arleo”) and Hon. Cathy L. Waldor, U.S.M.J.

(“Judge Waldor”).

8) On June 22 2022, Petitioner filed the habeas petltlon in the U. S

District Court for the District of New Jersey at McGillvary v. Davis,

Dkt. No. 1: 22 cv-04185-MRH (“Habeas Case”). This case was ass1gned
tod udge Arleo |

9.) During- the period from June‘22,l2022 until December 2,.2022, Arleo
refueea to perform her duty of issuing a show cause order within e, '
reasonable time, until mandamue from the 3rd Circuit was imminent.
10_.) On or about July 28, 2022, Arleo issued an order refusing te dispose
of the cross-elaims of James Galfy in the Galfy Case; Athereby -
obstructing his appeal at "McGillvary v éalfy et al" USCA-3rd Cir. App.

No. 23-2188.

-

"~ 11.) On Aug-usf 16; 2022, Petitioner filed a Rule 59 motion in the Galfy
Case.

12 ) The Rule 59 motion in the Galfy Case was heard and dec1ded by the
same J udge Arleo who pres1ded over Petltloner s Habeas Case from its
inception until 5/24/23. The motion was fully briefed and perfected on

September 13, 2022. Judge Arleo waited ‘until the day before the_
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Respondent in the habeas case was due to file their aﬁswei‘ té the show
cause order, 3/29/23, té 1ju1e upon and enter her order denying the Rule
59 moﬁon. Because of Jl'ldge'. Arleo‘s timing ‘;)f her decision, Petitioner
was faced with urgent déadlines in the appeal of the Rulé 59 motion,
and the reply td thé habeas casé. In addition to the doubled deadline,
J udge Arleo refusedvto lrule upon the motion for extension of time until -
it was ultimatély denied, 4 months, 2 judges, 2 méndamus pétitions,
and a vicinage later: for mootness. Judge Arleo's performance of the a;t- '
of tirhing_of her decision and nonperformance of the act of ruling on the
motion for extension of time; vs%eré Ve}achvde‘signed to maximize the
prejudice fo Petitioner_ in his abih'ty to litigate his habeas ﬁetition. | |

13.) On October 27, 2022, after waiting 4 monfhs for a shoxlzlv cause order
to issue on his' habeas -pet.ition,APetitionér filed a petition for writ of
'mandamu.s to the Thlrd Circuit requesting them to order 1.;hev District
Court to issue a show cause order. See In Re Caleb L. McGillvary, Dkt.
No. 22-3068 (3rd Cir. 2022). |
.14) On Decefnbér 2, 2022, seemingiy- fnotivated by the petition for
- mandamus, the District Court issued a shov_v. cause order;. See Habeas

Case ECFK' 6.

| P%\.H 4



415-.) On March 3, 2023, Petitipner had diquvéred that his,trial judge ih
the criminal case underlying his habeas petition, Robe.t‘t A. Kirsch, had
been appointe(i to the federal.vbench in thé District of New J ei‘sey, s0 he
filed a motion to recuse Judge Kirsch by mailing it-o_n this 'd'latve. On.'
April 24, 2023, this motion was filed, and on 'May 3, 2023 it Wés
enteréd. -

16) On March 29, 2023, Judgé Arleo issued a decision denying the Rule
59 motion in the Galfy Case, starting the clock for fi]ing an apﬁeal.

17.) On March 30, 2023,'_R\esponden't State of NJ filed a Response to the
Show CauseOrder. Included as an appendix to their Response was‘ the
state court record. Sée, e.g. Habeas Casé DNJ ECF 12.7. This aﬁpendix
indicates Pletiti}one‘r had filed numerous reque‘sts to proceed pro se, and |
.m'otions seeking reliéf for Brady ﬁélations, which were both ignoi‘ed
ahd sﬁbsequently deleted from the State Court docket by J udge Kirsch.
See_Habeas Case DNJ}‘ ECF 12.7, P.553-56a. The Stét_:e Court do.ck'et,
attached to Respondent's Answervalso" shows that all e;ntriés between
2013-2016 \VVéI‘é pﬁi‘ged from thé docket, except.for two cherry picked
. ones‘added in 2()19. See Habeas Case DNJ ECF 12.7, P{age 52a. Fed. R
Civf P. 201(0)(1) ‘a]'loWs the Court to take judicia'l‘rllotice.of facts that are

8
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widedly known and reported on. Federal Courts'routinely 'take notice of
news ax;ticles from méjor publications. See, e.g. Howard v. Arconic, Inc.,
395 F.Supp.3d 516, 569 n.14 (W.D.PA June 21, 2019)(C.J. Hornak).
Petitioner stated in his initial moving papers, that the entiré docket of
the State Court prior to 2016 had been deleted. However, the State
Court did not'.deléte j:hé judiciélly noticeable news article reporting on
- the contents of that docket prior to its deletion:

“[Petitioner] has studied law and then filed several motions

in his eriminal case, and filed state and fed_eral' lawsuits,

both claiming authorities violated his right to due process by
destroying evidence and failing to collect evidence that
would prove his claim that the victim attempted to sexually -
assault him.” NJ Advance Media, “3 Years and Counting, no

trial yet for jailed youtube star ‘Kai the Hitchhiker” Tom

Haydon (NJ.com) May 12, 2016 12:13pm (Updated May 12,

2016 1t 13pm)
https://www.nj. com/umon/2016/05/ka1 the thchhlker _wages
_legal battle_: from _jail_fi.html

"18.) On March ‘31, 2023, Petitioner filed '.a motion to perpetuate
testimony under Rule 27(b) in the 'Galfy Case, citing witness James
Galfy's adVanée_d age (He's at least 75 years old) aé exigent
ci;‘cumstances requiring immediate action to presérve his _testiméﬁy.”

Galfy Case ECF 74.


NJ.com
https://www.nj.com/union/2016/05/kai_the_hitchhiker_wages

19) During the ﬁeriod from March 31, 2023 until October'l(j, 2023?-
- Arleo and Waldor deiayed the disposition of the motion requesting |
discovery of the financi.ali recoi‘ds he sought to discover with that action;
knowing that Petitioner Weuld likely be prejﬁdiced in his due process
rights by the delay of the requested dep081t10n, because of the high and
dally 1ncreas1ng 1ncreas1ng hkehhood of death of the Wltness through

old age.

20.) Petitiener sent Petitioner’s motion for summary judgment on
- Ground One of the habeas petition on April 5, 2023 to the Di\IJ via
| USPS certified mail. Attached hereto as Eihibit G is 'a tfue and
accurate copy Qf ‘the postage remit sighed by Petitieﬁer end Witr;essed
by an NJDOC officer evidencing the maﬂingl\ of this motion on this date.

~21) On 5/8/23, Petitioner sent manila envelopes each containing
Petitionerf s habeas traverse end reply,‘as lwell as Petitioner’s nﬁe"gien féf‘.
summary judgment described in in .the ~péragraph immediafely-
preceding‘this one, to the USDC-DNJ's -Cemden, Trenton, and Newark
.vicinages. Petitioner included: 'Petitioner’s motion for summery

judgment because it had still not been filed by the DNJ over a month

after Petitioner sent it. Petitioner sent each of these envelopes via

10
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USPS certified mail, with dnly £he Newark vicinage selectéd fbr_retui‘n
rec'e.ipt i'equested. The tracking' numbers show on 'USPS.éom that
70201810000155834963 Waé delivered to the Camden vicinage. dn
5/12/23; that 70201810000155834887 was delivered ‘to the Trenton
vicinage on 5/15/23; and that 70201810000155834876 was delivered to
thé NéWark vicinage on 5/12/23. A1.:ta,ched herétb as Exhibit H are'frue
and accurate cOpiesAof the postage remifs signed by. Petitioner and_
witnessed by an NJDOC officer evidencirllg. the mailing of ﬁhese
documents 611 this d‘ate.

22.) After all 3 vicinages received Petitiéner’s motioﬂ for summary
judgmerit,l 40 days after Petitione‘rv first sent it to the Newark vicinage,
it was finally entered onto thé docket on 5/15/23. On May 15, '202_3',
Petitioner’s traverse. and reply to the State's Anéwer to the Show Cause
Order 'Was filed by the Clerk, making the habeas petitio'n ripe for a
decision on this date. | | | ( |

23) On 5/15/23, Petitionef senf a ‘motion t.oA withdraw Petitioner’s
motion to recuse Judge Kirsch in the habeas case to thé DNJ yia USPS
certified ﬁaﬂ, return receipt requested. Attachea hereto as Eihibit Iis

a true and accurate copy of this motion, the postage remit signed by

11
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Petitioner and Witnesséd by an NJDOC ofﬁcer évideﬁcing the -maih'rig of |
: .thi.s_ motion on this date, and the return "receipt Petitioner received in
fhé due course of mail from thé..USD.C-DNJ Newark vicinage.

. 24.) On May 23, 2023, Petitioner sent a motion to 4Withdraw 'Petitionerfs
AIF_P application in fhe»habeas case to the DNJ via USPS cértiﬁed maﬂ,
retﬁrn ‘receipt requested.. Attached hereto as Exhibiﬁ J is a f,rue and
accurate copy of this métiOn, the poStage-remii; éigne’d by Petitioner and
. witnessed by an NJDOC officer evidencing the mailing of this motion on
' thié date, and the retu.rnlre_,ceipt Petitioner received in the dué course of .
mail from the USDC-DNJ Newark vicinage. Despite its delivery 6;1
6/5/23; this motion .to Withdraw'was never filed onto the docket in fhe
| ‘habeas case. The Districf_ Court sééﬁs to be holding onto the IFP |
application to avéil itself of the USC_A_'3rd. ACir. Intell"nal_: Operating
Procedure which requireé m_an_datdry appointment of counsell forv those
grént’ed IFP status in the_Diétrict Court on habeas; as an exttémely '
Inappropriate strategy to foist counsel upon Petitioner so fhat he cannot
argue his habeas petitipri pro se in the 3rd Circuit.

25.) On 'Au.gust 14, 2023,. the case belox;v was 'reallocéted to Camde‘h,

and reassigned by JUdgé‘Bumb to Hon. Christine P. O'Hearn, U.S.D.J.
12
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(“Judge O'Hearn”) Judge O'Hearn was recommended for nomination by
'_then-US Se'nator‘Bc‘)b Menendez. Judge Bﬁmb_ ‘reass‘igned the case to
Judge O'Hearn on 8/14/23 at 1:10pm; and without ‘reading the moving :
papefs, Judge O,'Hearri' 'demfed Petitioner's motion for summery
judgmeht on 8/15/23 at 10:26am citing Judge Bumb's decision.
26) On September 28, 2023, Petitioner filed a petition for mandamus
W1th the Third ClI‘Clllt complammg that the District™ Court was
obstructlng his habeas petition by playlng Hot Potato with its
- assignment and refusmg to file his motions onto the docket. He. asked
for the Chief Judge Renee Marie Blimb .to be‘ fecused from his case, and
his case to be traﬁsferred to the Eastern Dlilstric't of Pennsylvania. See.
In Re Caleb T.. McGillvary, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 31386 (3d Cir. 2023).
27.) On or about October 10, 2'025.5Judge ‘Waldor fefused to allew the
deposition‘ to perpetuate the testtmony of James Galfy in the Galfy
Case.
928.) On October . 23, 2023, Petitioner filed written objections to the
vm.agi.strate's‘ erder, and appealed the magistrate's lldecision to the
District ‘Court pursuant to Fed.j R. Civ. P. 72(b) and 28 U.S.C. 636(b).

Habeas Case ECF 87.

13
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29.) On November 6, 2023., Petitioner filed a civil 1awsurt pursuant to
the Prison Mailbox Rule: naming; among others, the assignment- Judge
Bumb; his trial Judge Kirsch; the presiding habeas Judges ‘vArleo and
O'Hearn; and presiding civil Judges Arleo and Waldor; asv defendante.
" In his complaint, he alleged that they engaged in raeketeering activity
including obstruction‘ of justice on behalf 'ef . the ‘netwo.rk of the

unregi'stered foreign agent who secured each of their appointments to

the federal bench, former US Senator Robert Menendez. See McGillvary

v Scutarl et al dkt no. 1:23-cv-22605-JMY (“Scutarl Case”)

30.) Petitioner mailed a petition under Fed. R. Civ. P. 27(a) to preserve
testimony, embodied by a complamt, 01v11 cover sheet, and IFP
Application, to the U.S.D.J. - D.N.J. Camden Vicinage at 402 E. State
St., Camden, NJ 08101-2797 _ via .certif.ied mail, return receipt
requested on November 6, 2023. A copy of the cover letter petition;
declaratlon in support thereof and Form JS-44 attached thereto: is
ettached hereto as Exhibit K. A copy _of the postage remit, signed by
Petitioner and Awitnessed by e correctienal dofficer, evidencing the
mailing of this petition on November 6, 2023;_ is attached hereto as

Exhibit L.
14
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3i) On November iG 2023, the Rule 27(a) petition described in
| paragraph ¢ ‘30" above, arrived at the U S.D.J.-D.N.J. Camden Vlcinage
at 4th & Cooper Sts Camden NdJ 08101- 2979 the mistake in address
notwiths'tanding}'.' A DNJ Oﬂ'icial employed and located at the Camden
- Vicinage; signed the return rece'int for the parcel containing the
petition, and it Was starnp_ed by the USPS as,delivered to the Camden
Vicinage-on November i6,‘ 2023'.' A copy of the return receipt evidenciné
that it was received by the U.S;D.J.%D.N.J. Camden Vicinage, and |
signed by a DNJ Official, on November 16, 2023 is attached hereto as
Exhibit S.

32.) On»-December 1, 202.3-, Petitioner filed a Kmotion to recusel Judge
O'Hearn, citing amongst other reasons the complaints' he filed with t}ie
District Court, the Federal Elections Commission, and the Departmentv
of J ust1ce regardmg her money laundering

- 33) On December 12, 2023 the Respondent State of NJ filed a response
to the motion to recuse indicating that they would not oppose it.

34.) On December 15, '2023, Petitioner filed a motion to recnse J‘udges‘
- Cox-Arleo and Waldor citing amongst other reasons the complalnt he

filed with the D1str1ct Court in Scutari. Galfy Case ECF 89.

15
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‘35'.‘) On December 21, 2023, Chief Judge of the 3rd Circuit Micnael A.
Chagares intervened in McGillvary v Scutari et al and reassigned the
cnse to a district judge outside of the District of NJ pursuant to 28
U.S.C. 292(b). |

36) On January 2, 2024, Chief Jiuige Chagares again reassigned the
case to a different judge from the Eastern District of Pennsylvania,
Hon. John Milton Younge, U.SD.J. under 28 U.S.C. 202(0).

37) On January 9, 2024, Hon. Chﬁstiné P. O'Hearn ordered in regards
to Athe'z' pending motion fo récuse t_haf the habeas case was
administratively terminated pending the resolution of thé Scutari Case;
‘therebj suspending thelwrit of habeas corpus

38.) On‘ January 10,. 2024, Petitioner fﬂed a petition for writ of
mandarnus to the Third Circuit, 'a,sking' them to order the district Court
to renpen' his habeas case énd designaté an out-of-district Judge- to

rectify the constant obstruction of his petition by the District of New

Jersey. See In Re Caleb L. McGillvary, Dkt. No. 24-1129 (3rd Cir. 2024).
The end of the term came and went without ény resolution of the
.‘pending mandamus petition, and many ordinary civil ca'ses-'wereA

advanced on the docket ahead of the mandamus petition while the writ

{
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' Qf habeaé corpus remained suspended; despite ’;ché mandate of F.R.A.P.
21(b)(6) that the mandamus vpétition be given precedence, and the
mandate of 28 U.S.C. 1657(a) that the -habeas pétitioﬁ be given
: p_reéédence. |
39) On May 8, 2024, Hon. Madeline Cox-Arleo ordered in regards ’;o the
pending motion td ].fecuse‘ that the case was administratively terrﬁinated
pending the resolution of the Scutari Case. See Galfy Case ECF 99..
40.) On July 19, 2024, Petitioner filed a mo‘tion’under F.R.AP. 27@ to
every Circuit Judge in thé Third Circuit, r_equesting resolution of his
mandamus petition under F.R.A.P. 21(b)(6). |
41.) On 'July 926, 2024, Chief Judge of thé 3rd Circﬁit_ Michael A.
Chagares intervened in the above-captioned matter";and reassigned this
case to a district judge outside of the j)istrict of 'N'J. pursuant to. 28
U.S.C. 292(b); ECF 40. |
42.) On July 29, 2024, Judgé Bumb designated Hon. Richard A.
Lanzillo, U..S.M.J . as thé m:agistrate judge in tlﬁs case, notwithstanding

the motions to recuse her and the pending lawsuit against her.

17
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43.) On August' 16, 2024, Petitioner filed a motion to reopen the case;
ECF 43; and a motion for summary judgmént on Ground Two of his
habeas petition; ECF 44. |

44.) Oh August 19, 2024,}’5 was re{;ealed that two of the three judges on
the panel that had advanced ordihary civil cases - ahe;;a_d of | the
mandarﬁus ‘ petitioﬁ ‘contrary to F.RAP 21(0h)6)'s mandate were‘ :
headquartered in the U.S. Courthouse in Newark, New Jérsey; ,Wh'env' |
. Judges- AChaigar»és, _Shwartz, and Restrepb prdered aAresp;)'.née'to the
mandamus petition. | | |

45) On .Augl.lst'20,' 2024, Judges Chagares, Shwaftz, and Restre_p.o.
Vaca{ted their Auguét 19, 2024 order. | | |
.46.) On August 21, 2024, the District Co{lrt reopene,d’thi‘sA case, and
Chief Judge Hornak : referred the motion -for summary judgment to
Chief Magistrate‘ J udge Lanzillo.

47) On August 23, 2024, Judg‘es. Chagares, Shwartz, and Restr‘epo
denied fhe maﬁdamﬁs petition at 24-2188 because the Habeas Case_had
been reassigne(i tod udge Hornak and r’e-opéhed.

48.) On September 10; 2024, Peti_tionér'.s letter to Judge Younge and

motion for extension of time in the Scutari Case was filed in the Habeas

18"
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, ¢ase. After a deluge of phongécélls to the Clerk, these urgent motions for
extension of time were corrected to be entered onto the Scutari Cas.e.,
49.) On September 17, 2024, Petitioner filed é_ motion to advancé -fhé
| cause,under 28 U.S.C. 1657(a) in the Habeas Case.’

50.) Oﬁ September | 25, '2024, Peﬁtioner Caleb L. McGillvary
~ (Hereinafter, "Petitioner" or "Petitioner") filed his oppdsition to | the
State Deféndants’ Motion to Dismiss in the Scﬁt—ari Case by Prison
Mailbox Rule, sending Same by USPS Certified Mail to the U.s. Diétrict
Court for the District of New Jersey. This m(')tio.h was received by the |
| Court Be:low,'who signed the return receii)vt, on September 30, 2024. -
Attached herefo as Exhibit N is a true and accurate copy of the post.age
remité Petifcionef filled out on Sep"'cember 25, 2024, 2024, 'which was
witnessed by a Correctional Ofﬁcef at NJ State Prison 37 & Féderal
Streets, Trenton,. NJ 08625 in Petitioner’s presence. IThese postage
remits show.'that_thg parcel Weighed 15.3 oz.! énd cost $18.20 t6 Ship via
USPS Certified Mail,‘Réturn Receipt Requested; and the return reéeipté
which Petitioner receivéd in the due :course of mail from the USDC-DNJ

Newark Vicinage, indicating it was received on September 30, 2024.
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51.) On September 24, 2025, Petitioner filed ‘the complaint in

" McGillvary v. Long, Dkt. No. 1:24-cv-09507-JMY (USDC-DNJ) (“Long

Case”); which was assigned blehief Judge Chagares t\o'Judg'e Young‘e
pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 292(b).v |

52.) From September 30, 2024 until J amiary 17, 2025, 'Petitioner’s brief
n opposition to State Deféndants, including Nicholos P. Scutari
(“Sc_utai'i”)., was not.-filed or entered by the. Clerk of the DNJ in the
Scutari Case: | |

53.) On October 29, 2024, Judges Bumb, Arleo, and O'Hearn i'iled a
motion to dismiss i:he Scutari Case. |

54.) On _(;ctober 36, 202'4,. Petitioner filed a vpétition fof writ of
| mandamus 1n the Third Circuit at Dki:. No..24'3031, asking the highér N
coutt to direct J u(igé Arleo to recuse herseif and thereafter to o_osign ihe
Galfy 4c':ase. to an out of district judge and promptly resolife' t}ie 'uréent
petition to perpetuate testimony linder Rule 27 that hzi(i beeri pending
for over a year. ‘}

55.) Petitiorier filed a letter to Judge Younge advising him that the
Clei‘k Was- refusing to file -his -opposition. to the State Motion, on

November 1, 2024. However, the Clerk entered the letter onto the
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docket as a “Letter Brief in Opposition to State Defendant’s Motion” on

November 19, 2024; ECF 30‘0;' ahd refused to correct the docket entry
upoh telephone request to do so on November 20, 2024 at QIQOam. |

56.) On Novembexj' 5, 2024, 7 days after Bob Menendez and Judges
Bumb,‘Arleo, and O’Hearn filed their motion in the Scutari Case, Judge
Lanzi]lo entered a Report & Recommendation (R&R) in the Habéas'
Case, during the briefing schedule for Bob ‘Menendez's and Judges
Buhib, Arleo, and O'Hearns‘ métions. Judge Lanzillo did not address
Petitioner's motion to advance the cause Whatéoever. -

57.) On November 18’_ 2024, Petitioner timély filed objections :to the
 R&R. | | |

58.) On December 17, 2024,. Respondent filed a i'espbnse_ to Peti’éioner‘s ‘
objections in the ﬁab’eas Case,‘ making the R&R ripe for review by the

| DiStI“iCt' Judge as of right under Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(b) ahd 28 USC :
636(b). |
59.) On December 19, 2024; Petitionef fﬂed a peﬁtion for writ of |
mandamus at 3rd Cir. Dkt. no. 24-3327, erqli,es’l;ins,gr the Clerk of the |

DNJ to file and enter his State BIO onto the docket.
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GO.) Ond anuary 17, 2 025, faced with fhe pending mandamus petition at
3rd Cir. Dkt. 'No. 24-‘3327, the Clerk of the DNJ entered Peﬁtioner's
State BIO in the Séutr;lri Case. | |
61.)_ On Aprﬂ 24, 2025, Petitioner filed a motion for a final appealable
" order in the Scutari Case. |

62.) On May 8, 2025, Judges Bumb, Arleo, and O'Heérn, tbgether with
unregistered foreign agent Bob. Meriendez’, filéd. an 0pposi£iori\ to
Petitioner's motion for final .ap'pealabl.é order.

63.) dn May 1’5, 2025, out 6f the clear blue sky, and Whilé the ébjeétions
to the R&R were pending before the District J udge in the_ instant case;
Judge Lanzillo filed an émende(; Report & Recomm_endétion. The.
amended report and reqommendation was identical to the 'fifst, word for
word, iﬁ every réspect; except er two minor style alterations and the
removal of a single spurious footnote. Thisv fi]ir.lg.' indicated that
. Petitioner had only 14. day; to file objevctions or would waive his righ;c to
appealA his habeas petition, and éffective_ly gave Respondeﬁt'.a second
bite at the apple, all while P(.etitione_r‘vs'ras Within the 30 day WindQW' to
file his papers ihitiating aﬁ appeal in the Scutéri Case. This purportea

amended R&R appears to have no substantive purpo‘se other than to
22



disrupt. Pétitiorier's ability to litigate the‘ Scutari Case, to attempt té
reset the clock yet again (for the FIFTH "tim'.e) thé ripeneés of his
petition for adjudication, and apparéntly _to aftempt ;1 second timé to
bar his appeal with the 14 day limit for objections to the R&R. The
Iilagistrate 'undertook : this .filing without -jur_isdiction, the pending
appeal to th? District Judge ﬁndér Rule 72(b) having strip_bed him of
juriédiction over the R&R and pé"cit‘i(')n'.:Notably, Judge L;anzi]lo‘did .not
address or mention the motion to advance the cause. |

64) As of todéy's date, the petition for mz_;ndamusfiled at 24-3031 to
recuse Judge Arleo and adjudicate the urgeht Rulé 27 petition rémains -
pending. Numerou.s or,dir_lary civil cases have beeﬁ édVanced on the
docket ahead of this mandamus petition, (Aiespite‘ the direction of
F;R.A.P. 21(b)(6) to give the mandamus petition precedehce.

65.) Attaéhed hereto as Exhibit O is a copy of the State Cdu]_ct‘Docket
from the criminél homigide proceeding underlying thé habeas petition
at issue in the C_ourt to which thisv petition for mandamus ié directed.
On page “52a” of this rei)ort, is shown that all records of the é_tate court
proceeding from 2013 to 2016 were deleted and purged from the docket

by the state court. On pages “bba-56a” of this report, is shown that
23 o -
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Petitidner’s moving papers in support of his motion to self-represerﬁ:
and to dismiss the indictment were deleted and purged from the docket
by the ‘st-ate court. These moving pépers.were not provide'd by the state
in response to the District Court’s drder to produce them in the Hébeas_
Case pursuant to Habeas Rule 5. See DNJ ECFG

66.) Hon. Michael A. Chagares graduated from Seton Hall_ Univeréity'
School of .LaW~;1n 1987, éndis é'mer\nbei‘ of 'the alurﬁni association of
that college. He was also an adjunct professof at the Seton Hall
University School of Law from 1991-2006.,vaccordAing to the biography of
himself shown at https‘II/WWW.ca3..uscoﬁrts.gov. Dux"ingvthe time of his
professorship, he attended numerous faéulty functions, including but
'n(')t‘ limited to charity galas, fundraisers, and alumni events. One of the
key prosecutioh Witnesses'in the cése below, Michael Timoni ("Timoni),
indicated that the alleged victim in the case. b'elovs'f was "very involved at
the chérities at Seton Hall Universify"; HabeaAs"Cellse DNdJ ECF 12.39,
page 123 lines 14-15; .ar'ld so‘it‘ reasonably appears that J udge’ Chagares
Waé peréonally familiar with the allegéd victim over the courSe of at
least 15 years of regular personal contact in j:he setting of Seton Hall

- :Uni\.fersity charity functions.
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67.) The plat.t_ern of facts set forth above sh'owVIthat one or more DNJ
- officials havé a custom or policy of colluding W1th one or more USPS
o_fficiéls to intercept mail at USPS processing facilities; and thereafter
to tamper vﬁth and obstruct the mailé, by interference with the certified
mail and return recéipt procedures for tracking of parcels. Numerous
DNJ Official haVé availed themselves of this custom or policy w_ith, the
wilful, knowing intention of obstructing Petitioner’s habeas proéeeding
énd felated civil prdceedjng,

68.) J udges Kirsch, Arleo, O'Hearn, and Padin vs}ére each recdmmehded '
for nomiﬁation by forfner US Senator Bob Menendez. Each .of these
Judges subsequent }to their nomination oversaw ;1 case in which
Petitiéner was challenging his COIA1ViC.tiO.Il,‘ confinement, or- fﬁture
detention. Each of ’thes‘e Judges ovei'saw or pérticipated in the refusal |
to file documents from Petitioner onto thev docket,‘the destruction or-

'deletion of documents fron_l ﬂie docket, or the entry of orders onto the '

~ docket With timing"ind_icétive. of gamesmanship to prejudice Petitioner
in his pendiﬁg cases.  The doctrine of objective chances is' properly
invoked toé,how that Judge. Bumb is deliberately aé_signing .Petitionef's

"such cases to J udge\s who were recommended by Menendez; and to show
25 B
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that those Judges are obstructing Petitioner's cases by a pattern of
refusal to file cases onto the docket, deleting docket entries, and timing
orders in cases to prejudice Petitioner in other cases by stacking

deadlines atop deadlines in a strategy of gamesmanship designed to

- overwhelm Petitioner.

* I declare under penalty of _perjufy that the documents attached hereto
are true and accurate copies of the originals.
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing statements

are true and accurate.

Executed this ﬂ day of A UGy ST

Caleb L. McGillvary, ProSe
#1222665/SBI#102317G NJSP
PO Box 861, Trenton, NdJ 08625
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o State of New Jersey

) | Union County Surrogate’s Court
In the Matter of the Estate of: . ' 5 | ‘ |
Joseph J. Galfy Jr. (Never Married), Deceased : EXECUTOR

‘ : SHORT FORM CERTIFICATE

: John Galfy, Jr. _ ,
AKA: Joseph John Galf, & , . OF LETTERS TESTAMENTARY
Date of Death: May 13, 2013

i, James S. LaCorie, Surrogate of the County of Union, do hereby certify that the Last Will and
Testament of the decedent, late of Union County, State of New Jersey, was. admitted to Probate by the
Surrogate of Union County, on July 3, 2013: and that Letters Testamentary were issued to:

James T. Galfy AKA: James Galfy, ‘

authorized to administer the estate of said deceased agreeably

the Executor(s) named therein, who is duly
r been revoked and still remain in full force and effect.

to said Will and said Letters Testamentary have neve

\WITNESS my hand and seal of office this
24st day of March, 2016.

"qug ,  '.. .-.n V |



LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT
'O F

JOSEPH J. GaLFY, JR.

1, JOSEPH J. GALFY, JR., residing and domiciled 'in the

Township of Clark, - Gbunty  of Union, and gtate of New Jexrsey,
declare.this to be my Last Will and Tes;ament, hereby revoking all
Wills and Codicils.previously made by ﬁe.. |

FIRST: I direct my’Executor to pay'mf,debts; funeral expenses}
the expenses of my 1ast illness, and the expenses of administering

my estate as soon as practicable'after my death.

SECOND: I give, devise and bequeath all of my clothing,'

jewelry, and personal effects, and all furniture, furnishings,

household effects, and other tangible personal property in

. accordance with a written 1ist or memorandum which I may have:-

executed and which may be in existence at the time of my death.

The term rrangible personal propercy” shall not 4include currency,

1”%37 /‘/ [f\n

coins oY ingots of gold or other precious metals, OY commodities
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']?élu by me as an -investment. If I have prepared such a writteﬁ
list or memorandum, it will 5e found yith the original or with a
copy of my Will. To the extent that all such property is not
effectively disposed of by such written list or memorandum,  or if
no such list or memorandum exists, I devise the same,‘includihg

insurance poliéies thereon, to my brother JAMES T. GALFY, presently

residing at in Warren, New Jersey; I authorize my Executor to pay

all reasonablg.charges incurred in the storage, séfekeeping‘and
deliﬁerynaf such property to my'beneficiarieé: :I direct that all
. expenses of distribution of my tangible pefsonal property shall be
considered as administration expehses of my estate. |
THIRD: (A) .A;l ﬁhe rest, residue and remainder of my estate
is hereinafter referred to as my "residuary estate;“
(B8) I give, devise and bequeath my residuary estate
as follows:
(1) To the Liver Transplant and Hepatobiliary Diseases
‘Program at the " University HdSpital, University of Medicine and

Dentistry of New Jersey, Newark, New Jersey, I give, devise and

bequeath. the sum of $150,000.00 in the name of my late friend.

EUGENE J. FRAWLEY to be used for research into the céuse,

prevention and treatment of liver related diseases..

(2)° To the Center of Alcohol Studies, at 'RutgerS‘

University, New Brunswick, New Jersey, the sum of $150,000.00 in

the name of my late friend EUGENE J. FRAWLEY to be used for



shall.be

research into the cause, prevention and treatment of alcoholism and
alcohol related illnesses. |

(3) 76 the Lambda Law Foruml at the Seton Hall University
achool of Law,. Newark, New Jersey., ‘the sum of §50,000.00 in my name
to be used as they see £it for the- advaricement of sexual
‘orientation and ‘gender identity rights and issues. -

(4) To the Healthy Heart Center at the Robert Wood

-Johnson University Hospital at ‘Rahway, New Jersey to be ‘used for

new oxr replacement equlpment or othexr needs, as the Dlrector of the
Healthy Heart Center shall determlne, the sum of $‘50 000.00.
(5) I give, devise and bequeath “the balance of my

residuary estate, 1nclud1rg my current permanent residence at the

time of my death, as follows

(a) To my brother JAM'ES' T. GALFY, Athirty three and

one third (33 1/3% o)percent of the :femaining balance of my reeiauary
estate. In the event that my brother uAMES T. GRLFY predeceases
“me, I direct that his share of my eetate shall pass equally to his
igssue surviving at my death-
(b) To my longtime administrative as‘sistan_t, MARION
A . GROSSHANS, thirty three and one third (33 1/3%) ‘percent of the
remaining palance of my residuary estate.
| (c) To my friend NORMAN H. SPRINGER of Las Vegas,

Nevada, 1.h1 rty three and one third (33 1/3%) -percent of the

remai_nlng balance of my residuary es‘pa—f\e




(d) The share of elther r851duaryvbeneficiary named
in (o) or (c) above who fails to survive me shall lapse, " and that
chare shall be added to my residuary estate and dlstrlbuted to my

remaining surviving residuary beneficiaries as set forth herein.

FOURTH: (A) I appoint T prother JAMES T. GALFY. a8 Executor

of this my Last Will and Testament. If he shall fail to qualify or
for any reason shall cease to serve ag Executor, I appoint ™y
friend NORMAN H. SPRINGER, Esq.,.as Executor in his place and
‘Steadu

~

() I dlrect that the ExecutoXx serring“hereunder
shall not be required to give bond or gecurity in any jurlsdchlon
FIFTH: (n) 1 authorize ™y Executor to pay all estate,

inheritance and succession taxes (including any interest and

penaltles thereon) payabie by reason of my death in respect of any
property pass1ng under this Will or 1n respect of any other

property out of my residuary estate, however the same shall be

apportloned against spec1f1c or r051duary benef1c1ar1es under this -

Will or any person rece1v1ng proPerty outside of this Will that is
subject to such taxes, and the same shall be relmbursed to the
Estate. |

{B) Whenever & cheice is given so my Bxecutor with
respect to rhe.dates as of which . to value propertf for federel

estate tax purposes, Wy Executor may elect ‘the date . deemed

advisable by my Executor, and I further direct that my EBxecutox




4

shall not be required to make any‘compensating adjustments between
or among any o£ my beneficiaries for the results of suchlelection_
Whenever ny Executor. shall have the .right to elect whether any
expenses of admlnlstratlon_ of my estate shall be clalmed as
deductions for federal income tax OY for federa‘l estate tax
purposes, I authorize mwmy Executor to exercise such rlght of
eiection as deemed advisable by my Executor, and I direct that no

compensating adjustment between the income and principal

beneficiaries of my estate shall be required to be made as a result

v

of such election.
STIXTH: .In the administration»of my estate and of any fund
held hereunder, wmy Executor shall have the follow1ng powers,

exercisable w1thout Court approval and in the absolute discretion
of my Executor, upon such -terms .and conditions as they s%all deem
advisable, in addition to, and without limitation upon any other
) :

powers granted by this Will or by law:

(&) To‘retain any propetty owned by me or at any time
held hereunder, including any business or interest therein;

(B) to invest and reinvest in any property whatsoever,
without regard to eny legel limitations upon investments, aud
without regard to the prlnClple of dlver81f1catlon,

(¢) to invest and re1nvest in shares of CoOmmon trust

funds whether or not maintained by any corporate fiduciary serving

hexreunder;

NN |
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(p) to hold cash uninvested for a reasonable period of

time without liability for interest theredn;

(E) to sell or exchange any.property at public or
private sale, foi cash or on credit, with or without security. and
.to comply with the'térms of any'stock buy-sell agréeﬁépt-or any
similar agreement to which I_mdy be a party_and which continues
after my death; . . .

| (F) to moftgagé; pleége‘or 1e§s¢[ gr‘grént options
with respect to any propert?} édr any periodléf time, whether Or
not extending beyond the adﬁinistra;ioﬁyof'my estatgtor any fund

. _ , R .

“held hereunder; ,

(@) <to demoligh, abandon, or otherwise dispose of any

property;
() to  manage, insure, repaix, impr_‘z.bve, develop.,
subdivide, paftition and alter any propérty;

() tq borrow money. for any purpose. in connection with
the administration of my estate or any fund held hereunder from any
person oOr corporation, inclﬁding a fiduciary hereuhéer,.on such
terms as deemed advisable by my. EXecutor;

(J) to register and hold securities in the name of a

nominee, and to hold securities in bearer form;

(X} to incorporate any businéss ox property; and -

thereafter to hold a majority oY minority interest in such

corporation; % R ) y /f
o /’1 ‘/ / jZ i
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(Y to tfansfer any business OT property to 2 general
or limited partnership, and.thereafter'to be a general OT limited

partner in such partnership;v

i
~

(M) to vote stock oY securitieé, in persom OT by
Proxy., discretionary ©OT otherwise, OT pursuant to a voting trust
agreement;

(W) ¢to exercise subscription and conversion rights,

and to partieipate  or refuse toO participate in any type of -

reorganization, . recapitalization, merger, consolidation,

liguidation, ‘dissolution oOr other action with respect to any

corporation;
(0) to settle, compromise OT refer to arbitration, any

claim or obligation in favor of or against my estate or any fund

held hereundex; . :

(Pp) £o continue, renew, extend or modify any none,
bond, other indebtedness or mortgage and to enforce'payment of snch
'1ndebtedness or mortgage by Toreclosu*e or otherwise;

(@) to employ and termlnate the employment of legal.

counsel, accountants, brokers, investment adv1sors, custodians, .

managers, and other agents and employees, and to pay them

reasonable compensatlon_out of my estate OT any'fund.held.hereunder
to which such. is attributable and to appoint and pay reasonable

compensation to an anc1llary administrator;

(R)y to allocate receipts and. dlsbursements and gains




and losses between income and principal, in such manner as my -

Execﬁtor shall deem equitable; : . .o

(8) to distribute any legacy OX share of myfestate or
any fund held hereunder iﬁ cash or in kind ox partially in each,
pro rata or non pro fata, in such manner as my Executor shall deem
equitable;

(T) to mo&e the situs of any fund established
hereﬁnder from ﬁew Jersey oOr any other state to any other state in
the United Statés;

(U) . to.exerC1se any and all of the powers, authorities

and discretions conferred hereunder in respect of any securltles of
any corporate flduc1ary acting hereunder, O in réespect of any

securities of a.holdlng company'or corporation owning securltles of

any corporate fiduciaxry acting hereunder, and
(V) in general, to exercise any additional po@ers
which I might exercise if I weré,livihg, compétent and the absolute
owner of any property at any time held hereunder. ‘ B
.SEVENTH: (&) Notwithstanding anyicontrari provisions herein
contained, if pursuant to this Will any property shall become
payable or distributable to a minor, and if no other trust is then
to pe held under this Will for his or ber benefit, my Executor
shall have the. power, exercisable in his sole and absolute

dlscretlon and without Court approval, either to‘defer payment of

xsuch property, Or to pay such pronerty, in whole or in part, to




such minoxr, to a perenﬁ or guardian of such minor, toc 2 custodian
for such minoxr under the New Jersey Uniform Gifts to Minors Act or
any subsequent act, . or under the corresponding legislative
provisions of any»otherljuiisdiction where such minor may reside,
or to any adult with whom such minor may reside.

| (B} If my Executor shall defer payment of any such
'property, I suthorize him to‘hold such property as a.separate fund
. for the benefit of such minor,with all the powers given to my
Executor in this Will and by law to invest and reinvest the same’
and to anply for guch minor's benefit,iso much of the income and
principai thereof as my Pxecutor may deem necessary or de51rab1e
for the support; maintenance, health and education (1nclud1ng,

without limitation, a primary,_secondary, vocatlonal and college
educatiqnj of such. minoxr, either by Peying the expenses ‘of such
minor directly, or by making payments to such minor, to a-parenf or
guardian of such minox, to a‘custodian for such.minor under the New
Jersey Uniform Gifts to Minors Act ox any subsequent act, or under
the correspordlng leglsWatlve provisions of any other jurisdiction
where such minor may reside, or to any adult w1tb whom such mlnor
may resiﬁe.. My 3xecutdr shall accumulate in such fund the balance.
of any income which is not so applwed or paid and shall add the

same to the principalvof such fund. When such minor shall attain

the age of majorlty, the balance of auch fund then remaining shall

be dlstrlbuted to him. If such minor shall die before attalnlng

7




he age of majority the balance of guch- fund remaiuing at his oxr
her death shall be paid and dlstrlbuted to his or her then 1living
issue, per stirpes, or in default thereof, to my then living issue.

(c) My Executor shail not be responsible for the

proper applicatlon or use of any authorized payment made under this
Article, and the receipt of any person rece1v1ng such authorlzed‘
payment shall be a sufficient discharge therefor even though the
Executor hereunder may be such a person. With respect to any
property held undexr this Artlcle, my Executor shall be entitled to

such commissions thereon as are payable to a testamentary trustee

{D) Throughout this Will all references to the age of

’

minority or mejority of a beneficiary are deemed to refer to the
age of minority or &Ejority under the laws of the State of New
Jersey then in effect or the laws of_the-jurisaiction in which the
benetlcﬂary is domiciled, whichever age is older.

EIGHTH: If any beneficiary referred to in this Will shall die

within thlrty' (30) days. after my death, such person shall Dbe
considered as not having survived me, for all purposes of this

Will. By this Article, I modify all otherwise,ppovisions of this
Will, notwithstanding any law or rule of ”constructiotx to the

contrary.

NINTH: ‘() . Throughout this Will, whenf the mascuiine,

feminine or neuter gender is used inappropriately, it shall mean

the appropriate gender, and unless the context recuires otherwise,




TR

— HAuguLdr number shall 1nclude the plurall and vice versa.

(B) Any references in this Wlll +o “"children®or
rissue" shall include adopted persons and persons born before and
after the'date'of thiszill.

IN WITNESS'WHEREOF, I have on this é; day oéi:tiswlﬂil-Two
Thousand and Seven signed, sealed, published and declared the.

foregoing instrument as and for my Lasz\?1ll and Test:

A e

OSEQE({/“ L’GA_L;L*

4
; ..
; .
4 T ean

. The foregoing instrument, each page of which is identified by

the signature of Lhe Lestator, JOSEPH J. GALFY, JR., was signed

sealed, publlshed and declared by the said Testator to be hlS Last -

wWill and Testament, in the presence of ‘us, and each of us, who at
his request and in his presence and in the.presence of each other,
all being present at the same time, have subscribed our names as

witnesses the day and year above written.

™ ' A | .
i \j) ) . .
\ :D\N‘S‘G Q]é’\f’%\ residing. at \D‘,&\S U\)ﬁb\\‘\‘\\’.\\g‘\ ./l\‘\\:a .

} f 1 [ Q § : a¢ ~
g/&( &. }l o ~\‘\ \? _f.r-\\(\\,! Dy \( \\‘\} J D )b&ls

. s s g = T g e * A
Z.J /LW\/L{._D /l” oy residing at 1275 & .aéu-\'lk\wib fa¥la

3\‘\('@'-’(,-, 3 i V|'< 2 \/ . - . TN
Girbe. ¢ r”] : - -?\71\'\(;‘}0,;5% NI, e S
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T, JOSEPH J. GALFY, JR., the Testator, sign my name toO this

. instrument this {gth day offjg*}.@,\ﬁsaz,,' 2007, and being duly swoxm, do
hereby declare to the undersigned authority that I sign and execute it

as my Efree and. voluntary act for the purposes therein expressed; and

that I am 18 years of age or older, of sound minQ: and under mO

constraint or undue influence. rog
- . ’/ :_l /.- J ,(,I: - : .
K /s AF 71
1

3fkEPH 3. GALFY, UK. ‘Teéfatj !

We, DOREY A Fleecz wle and \\v\%\%"rH-’r\ C=Of£“‘7 o

_ the witnesses, sign our names to this instrument, - and,
being duly sworm, 4o hereby declare to the undersigned authority that
the Testator signed and executed this instrument as his Last Will and
that he signed it willingly; that each of us, in the presence and
hearing of the Testator, hereby signs this Will as witness to- the
signing thereof by the Testator; and that to the best of our knowledge

the Testator is 18 years of age or older, of sound mind and under no
constraint of undue influence. '

{—\\ ! fae

\ ] ‘:.. ‘y\ H : aTall! .-".':—. s b . W\ T e

\ YD Q)M«C}\ —\&)3“-‘«\?(\ SRS Lue - tatune D OGS
_Witness - AN : S O

Dala A FefsX Address

New Jersey

‘ ] ihn ¢ 4 L ~l . A ) , -

oshal -(?*tf'u,s (N5 estee L) Ave fahidy U

witness QMWL Y Coaii . g
Address \3

2L New Jersey

STATE OF NEW JERSEY ']

] 8s:
COUNTY OF UNION 1

Subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me by JOSEPH J. GALFY,
JR., the Testator, a1}1c,1 subscribed and sworn to before me by DAEH Hawel,
< g and ivsas & Creny , the,witnesses, thisk th
day Of’g%gh'\“\\&;a B 2007.
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7 REFUND OF EXCESSIVE CONTRIBUTIONS [Adjustment Schedule]

8 TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS

9 ADD FUNDS TRANSFERRED FROM PRIOR CAMPAIGN

10 TOTAL RECE!PTS , (ADDUINE 8 + LINE 9)|

FORM R-1 REPORT OF CONTRIBUTIONS'AND REPORT (CHECK ONE)
R ' ' EXPENDITURES ' 3 29 - DAY PRE-ELECTION
NEW JERSEY ELECTION LAW ENFORCEMENT COMMISSION L3 11- DAY PRE-ELECTION
" PO Box 185, Trenton, NJ 08625-0185 {1 20- DAY POST-ELECTION
(609) 292-8700 o Tall Free Within NJ 1-888-313-ELEC (3532). [ A s,
CANDID - COM.M IWeb sn;eAhttp Iiwww elec state nj us/ B July 45, 201 [
EO TEE
Oct 15,
‘e(\ Yo' g (')‘p' SCLADSP) ‘SJM 15,
STREET ADDRESS
20 Kenn ,,0( Y O{‘, Vo Amendment Yes[_] No[
city N STAT%_ ZIP CCDE b For State Use Only
N 07Dbb
COUNTY , N ELECTION GISTRICT OR MUNICIPALITY ELEC RECEIVED
U nion 2274 _Distric Y
POLITICAL PARTY, IF ANY OFFICE SOUGHT qnty
ewioCra¥ Stute Senatoc : :
ELECTION DATI ' ELECTION TYPE PRIMARY  [] MUNICIPAL GENERAL
_ blslod - |{CHECK ONE) RUN-OFF__'[—] SCHoOL SPECIAL
DO NOT ATTEMPT TO COMPLETE TABLES | AND fl UNTIL
SUMMARY TABLES APPROPRIATE SCHEDULES HAVE BEEN COMPLETED
TABLE | RECEIPTS THISREPORT | CUMULATVETO
1 MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS OF $300 OR LESS EXT AL TR i
2 MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS IN EXCESS OF $300 AND ALL CURRENGY [ ¢ o6 |5 90y, 0
CONTRIBUTIONS [Schedule Al . 19,600, b,
3 IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS OF $300 OR LESS $ $
4 IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS IN EXCESS OF $300 [Schedule B] $ Lsep0 fs 4 029,07
5 LOANS RECEIVED IN EXCESS OF $300 AND ALL CURRENGY LOANS $ $
. [Schedule C} . -
$
6 SUB TOTAL ADD LINES 1 THRU § ,
, ( ) 20 767 75 49,254 'lﬂ

OFF  2,20000}° 22000

@

' 79,5615 ¢ b, 05441
#F  — s 5S4 $3
1RSE1TS |6 152,763 M

_|TABLE I EXPENDITURES

1 DISBURSEMENTS -CAMPAIGN EXPENSES [Schedule 1(D)]
2 DISBURSEMENTS - OTHER [Schedule 2(D))

3 DISBURSEMENTS - CONTRIBUTIONS MADE TO OTHER
CANDIDATES/COMMITTEES {Schedule 3(D)}

4 CONTRIBUTIONS MADE ON BEHALF OF OTHERS
[Pro Rata Amhount Schedules 1{D) and 2(D}}

5 IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS OF $300.0R LESS (TABLE |, LINE 3)

IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS IN EXCESS OF $300 (TABLE I, LINE 4)

REFUNDED DISBURSEMENTS [Schedule F]

6
7 SUBTOTAL : ' {ADD LINES 1 THRU 6}
8

9 TOTAL EXPENDITURES . (LINE 7 MINUS LINE 8}

s S 37 99474
5700300 s 19,439, 3C
$ 300,% |§ 2%, 505,°0
$ ' ' s .

$ : $

5 1, 560.°°|* & 02.8.°7
TR IV
Ofs ) po0°% ks o 000 ®°
s 1%, 597380

_S_% (957 !l

Noew Jersey Election Law Enforcament Commission January 2005

FORM R-1

Pasy




SCHEDULEA A '
Menetary Contributions in Excess of $300 and All Currency Contributions

CONTRIBUTOR NAME

Griaocy S. Lasin, MD

EMPLOYER NAME

Self

CON

CHECK IF AGGREGATE AMOUNT|DATE(S) RECEIVED  |AMOUNT(S) RECEIVED THIS PERIOD
currencyd | Spo— - $ '
GCCUPATION (i : “\]"’IU b S00—
commau‘roa NAME EMPLOYER NAME
ichacd D Backer Oflice o8 Hee Pk ic 0 Lender
EMPLOYER ADDRESS _
k= New ST
New Bronswick, NT 0890/
BATE(S) RECEIVED _ [AMOUNT(3) RECEIVED THIS PERIOD
OCCUPATION A‘Homw 4 }21} Ob SO0
CONTRIBUTOR NAME EMPLOYER NAME
WCochans¥i, Baron & Ga\p\; Pe
EMPLOYER ADDRESS -
2352 st. f(’of‘q'ff Aue.
Rahway , NT 670LS
NT| DATE(S} RECEVI AMCUNT(S) RECEIVED THIS PERIOD
GCCUPATION A‘kjtorney Y l‘?}oé . S00
CONTRIBUTOR NAME EMPLOYER NAME
Aol Mea\ Beorkotey Deye [°f?m€f\1- Co,
CONTI EMPLOYER ADDRESS
£.O. 8Bpx bl

Borkeley Heights T 67922

DATE(S) RECEWED . |AMOUNT(S) RECEIVED THIS PERIOD
occumﬁou 4 /a b Po.so0 ;.,
o2 ghajsl 500
conm:f OR NAME \ EMPLOYER NAME
4 Healt, Ceder
CONTR(BUTOR ADDRESS "|EMPLGYER ADDRESS
'7«201- Pack Ave , :
Soth  PlacReld, NT 07080 | |
) CHECK IF AGGREGATE AMOUNT| DATE(S) RECEIVED  JAMOUNT(S) RECEIVED THIS PERIOD
curreney O s | poty — q)ﬁ ol l -
OCCUPATION \ . ' O
. Chnicopracte Ceater 1 00
(COMPLETE THIS LINE FOR EVERY PAGE USED) TOTAL, THIS PAGE s 3,500 -
(COMPLETE THIS LINE FOR LAST PAGE USED) GRAND TOTAL $

-Nerw Jorsay Elecuon Law Enforcement Cammission Januacy 2005

t
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Date

. 4/20/2006

4/24/2006
4/24/2006

. BM12/2008

5/24/2006

Check #
1228
1229

1230
1231
1235

Name
‘Elizabeth Opacity

Lana's

Lana's

Etizabeth Opacity
Elizabeth Opacity

*

R ‘
=t *Schediile 1(D} - Disbursemaéiits”
T Campaign Expenses
LI . . -

Address City, State )
10 Cherokee Road Cranford, N 07016
1300 Rantan Road Clark, NJ 07066
1300 Rantan Road Clark, NJ 07066 :
10 Cherokee Road Cranford, NJ 07016
Cranford, NJ 07016

10 Cherakee Road

L

Purpose -
Reimbursement for fund raiser labels

Payment for fund raising dinner

Tip for banquet event staff _
Reimbursement for envelopes & labels
Reimbursement for “thank you" stationary

TOTAL.

-
7 g

A .

oz

LR ]

$

S Y
e "_-:
mount * %*
3337 -
5,458 00
-120 00
16 88
97 52
5,72377
-0
~5 E
X v <
g

t‘
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WITNESS

" FOR THE DEFENSE 7 DIRECT -CROSS REDIRECT RECROSS

. Sabine Fleurimond
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BY: Mr. Cito
BY: Mr. Peterson
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D-1 Report of Investigator Fleurimond
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-THE .COURT: Okay. We’re hearing the matter
of the State of New Jersey versus Caleb McGillvary
Indictment Number 16-~05-0344. Can I have appearance of
counsel? ! '

MR. CITO: Good afternoon, Your Honor. I'm
John Cito, C-I-T-0 for Mr. McGillvary.

. MR. PETERSON: Scott Peterson on behalf of

the State.

~ THE COURT: All right. We’re here to conduct
a 104 Hearing with respect to allegations that the
Medical Examiner made when he was being interviewed by
-- from the Prosecutor’s [sic] Offlce or law

,enforcement [sic].

Mr. Peterson, you ‘have a w1tness you wish to
callz

‘MR. PETERSON: I do, Your Honor. But I,
believe that Mr. Cito is calling his w1tness first.
THE COURT: Okay.

. MR. PETERSON: His. 1nvest1gator, which is how
this came about.

‘THE COURT: All»rlght. :
MR. CITO: Your Honor, I have no problem if

o~ wlN -

you want to go out of turn —-
THE COURT: ©No. -
MR. CITO: -- and get Judge Mega. I mean, if
4

THE COURT: No. Go ahead. -
MR. CITO: Okay. I have my investigator
who s in the hallway. Sabine.
: (Pause in proceedings) -

COURT OFFICER: Ma’am, turn the phone.off.

Ma’am,  if you would, step up to the box.
' (Pause in proceedings)

MR. CITO: Scott, you already have that with
the letter I just --

COURT OFFICER:’ Place your left hand on -- on
the Bible. Raise your right. State your name for the
Court. , ' .

- . MS. FLEURIMOND: Sabine Fleurimond.
SABINE FLEURTIMOND, DEFENSE WITNESS,
SWORN .

COURT OFFICER: Thank you, ma’am. Please be
seated. : :

THE COURT: All right. Ma’am, could you
state your name again? I didn’t hear you. :

MS. FLEURIMOND: Sabine Fleurimong. -

THE COURT: Could you spell the last name?
MS. FLEURIMOND: F like in Frank, L-E-U-R-I-
M-O-N-D.

THE COURT: Thank you. Okay. All right, Mr.

Pa 60
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5
Cito. ,
MR. CITO: Thank you, Your Honor.
DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. CITO:
0] Ma’ am, by whom are you employed7 :

— K" ~Your officel  Your office. I
- ‘Q """Are’-- okay. Are'you employed by a -- as an

investigator?

A Yes, I am.

Q .Okay. And your employer was actually the
State of New Jersey, Public Defender’s  Office? There’'s
no jury here. So we can —- : :

A QOkay. Yes, I am.

Q Okay. All right. And on behalf of my

~client, Mr. McGillvary, I asked you to partake in an

woo-~JoUld wh

interview that we did of the Medical Examiner?
A Yes. ‘ . -
‘ Q Okay. And you were present. during that exam?
A Yes, 1 was. :

Q At the question and answerlng session
I’'m talking about with -~ yes?
A Yes. - 4 _ ,

Q . Okay. You issued a report as to that?
A Yes.

Q - All right. Do you have ‘the report in front
of you? v '

6

A I have it with me, but I don’t -- not in front of
me.

MR. CITO: Okay. Your Honor, if I could just

give her the report.
) (Pause in proceedlngs)

MR. CITO: . It’s got to be marked.

MS. FLEURIMOND: Okay.

THE COURT: It should be marked as D-1.

MR. PETERSON: Do you want a sticker?

MR. CITO: Thank you, Your Honor.

(D-1 marked for identification)

THE COURT: Here you go.

MR. CITO: ©Oh, perfect.

THE COURT: Do you want to put it on the
front page?

MR. CITO: Yes. You know what? I’11 take
that off and 1’11 just give her her (inaudible) report.

THE COURT: This one? :

MR. CITO: That one.

THE COURT: Here you go.
BY MR. CITO: - _

Q Okay. Do you recall the name of the Medical
Examiner without looklng at the report?
A Dr. Shaikh. .
Q All right.




Q).
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i
A I don’t know how to pronounce -his first name.
_ 0 Right. Okay: And where was the interview
held at? : '

A At his office.

Q .Okay. And aside from yourself and the doctor

and myself was anyone else present during that
interview?

A No.
Q All rlght A number of questions were asked
of the doctor? - :
A Yes.
Q And when did the interview occur, if you

remember the date?
A November the 8th.
-0 All right. Of 2017?

A Yes. . : '
- Q - All right. And you issued a report November
29th? '
A Yes. g : -
- 0 And in that report is the summary of what
occurred?
A . Yes. . :

0 All right. He talks about various -- how the.

incident -- what he thought of the homicide -- what he
termed as a homlclde. Correct.

¢

A Yes.

Q And the manner and cause of the death?
A Yes.
: Q - All right. But we’re not here to talk about
that.. Other questions were asked of hlm at the -- at
the interview. Correct?
A Yes. S :

Q Was -—- and one of those questions was whether
there were other individuals present in the homicide
scene?

A Yes. )

Q  All right. And do you remember that
conversation with Dr. Shaikh?
A I do. '

Q Okay. How did -- what transpired during
that? Can you elaborate? '

A He -- he said that Judge Mega was at.the scene. .

Q All right. And he just volunteered that or
did he --

y:\ Inltlally, yes. He just mentloned it as if it was
odd to him that Judge Mega would be at that scene.

Q All right. When he said scene, additional
questions were asked. Correct? Of him? ‘
A Yes.

Q And when he -- did he elaborate when he

@ a bl
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described scene as not just in the houee, but outside
as well?

- A He said scene -- he said scene but the Judge

didn't 1nterrupt with what he was d01ng at- -the time.
T O T okay. T AEnd Was he sure Ehat it was Judge if"ff"—"
‘Mega?

A He sounded like he was certaln

Q Okay.  And, in- fact, he was asked who else
was there? ; .
A Yes.

o] And at first he said there were procbably
other judges?

A Yes. A '

Q All right. And at that p01nt what was his
response when. -- on further questioning? - .
A As far as who the other people were he said he .

didn’t know them. But he just assumed they were judges

and attorneys at the scene.

‘ oF Okay. And how did he say’ he knew Judge Mega?
A I believe he 'said he’s appeared before him. He
appeared -- he came off as if he was familiar with
Judge Mega. : .

Q Okay. And in your impression of that was he
was —-- and he was clear that it was definitely Judge
Mega?

10
A Yes.

Q All right. ;
MR. CITO: That’s all I have, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Mr. Peterson. .
_ MR. PETERSON: . Thank you, Your Honor.
CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MR. PETERSON: ' :
Q Did you ever actually go to the scene, ma’ am?

A No. I did not.

Q Okay. Did you go after you had talked to

Judge Mega -~ or, -excuse me, Dr. Shaikh?
A To the scene? '
Q Yes.
A No. . .
Q So you don’t have any idea what he was

talking about as opposed to the scene, do you?

A No. I do not.

0 Okay. And you didn’t ask him specifically
about the crime scene, did you?

A I do not. : :

0 You didn’t ask him whether it was inside the
house, outside the house, up the block -- anythlng of
that nature.. Did you?

A In the course of him describing what he was d01ng,

.he explained that he was definitely in the house and in

the room where the body was found

) (J‘?\
| Qm o)
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11
Q Dr. Shaikh said -that --
A Yes. : ) ' '
. Q -- let me finish, please. Dr. Shaikh told
you that Judge Mega was inside the crime scene inside
the house?
A No, no. Not Judge Mega. ’ He was talklng about
himself. Not Judge Mega. :
0 Q My -- but he didn’'t say -- you didn’t
ask him specifically where Judge Mega was. _Did you?
A No. : :
T QF You didn’t follow-up on any questions in
regards to that?
A - No. - ' .
Q And if you did you’d put it in your report.
Correct? R ' S
A I would have.
e Q Okay. Did you ask hlm any questlons in
regards to what Judge Mega had been wearing that day? .
A No.
T 0 Did you ever ask him what Judge Mega had
looked like?
A No. I did not. '
Q When you -- when you met with Dr. Shaikh, did
you know what Judge Mega looked like?
A No.
12
Q Did you ask h1m the last time he ‘had seen

Judge Mega? .

A No, I did not.

" Q Did you ask hlm how often he had ever seen
Judge Mega?
A No, I did not.

0 You didn’t do much of any follow-up in
regards to that. Just that Dr. Shaikh said he recalled -
seeing Judge Mega at the scene, ma’am?
A Yes, I did.

0] Did you.ask him what did date that may have
been, ma’am?

A The date that he saw Judge Mega?
. Q Yes. )
A I -1 thought it was the date of the incident

that he was in the house doing his investigation. So,
no, I didn't ask him because I thought it was that same
day. :

Q . Okay. : ‘

' MR. PETERSON: I have nothing further, Your

Honor.- : o :
THE COURT: .Any redirect?
MR.. CITO: Just -- well --
REDIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. CITO:

Q  Ma’am, when the questlons were made of Dr. --

pab
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1 Dr. Shaikh. The question that started, you-asked -- he
2 was asked did he ever go into. the kitchen and thlngs
3 like. Correct? '
4 "A Dr. Shaikh? .
-5 S & Ea— T T T s T
el R tYest oo S e
7 Q All right. And that’s when he -- and we
8 asked ‘him who else was on the scehe. Correct?
9 ‘A Yes.
i Q  And that’s when he mentloned he recalls Judge
11 Mega being on the scene°
12 A Yes. : ‘ v
13. Q All right. And it was clear that Judge Mega
14 was not in the bedroom where the body was. Correct?
15 A To me, yes. It was clear he wasn’t in there, yes.
16 0 All right. We were talking -- Dr. Shaikh was
17 just talking in general the whole vicinity of the crime
18 location. Correct?
18 A Yes. o .
20 Q All right; Thank vyou.
21 MR. PETERSON: I have no recross, Judge.
22 THE COURT: And the incident was May 12th,
23 2013. Correct? '
24 MR. PETERSON: The actual homicide, Judge,
25 was May 12th. Mr. Galfy was found on the 13th and
_ 14
1 that’s when Dr. Shaikh would have been and that the
2 crime scene would have -- or strike that. The
3 Sheriff’s Officers, Clark Police[ Prosecutor Office all
4 responded. .
5 THE COURT: May 13th. Okay. All right. Ms.
6 Fleurimond, you’re excused.’ :
7 MS. FLEURIMOND: Okay Thank -you.
8. THE COURT: Thank -you. N
9 COURT CLERK: - Thank you Very-much I711 take
10 it. . : -
11 ' MS. FLEURIMOND: All rightie.
12 (Pause in proceedings)
13 ., THE COURT: Any other witnesses,  Mr. Cito?
14 ' "MR. CITO: ©No, Your Honor. :
15 THE COURT: All right. Mr. Peterson, you
16 calling anybody?
17 . MR.. PETERSON: Thank you, Your Honor, I am.
18 ‘The State would call Honorable Robert Mega. ‘
19 (Pause in proceedings)
20 COURT OFFICER: Sir, if you would come this
21 ~way. Please step into the witness stand. Place your
22 left hand on the Bible.
23 ) JUDGE MEGA: 1I’1l1 affirm. e
24 COURT OFFICER: Yes, sir. Raise your right
25

hand. State your name for the Court.

NS
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JUDGE MEGA: Robert Mega.
R O BERT ME G A, STATE’'S WITNESS, AFFIRMS.-
COURT OFFICER: Thank you.
THE COURT: All right. -Mr. Peterson.
MR. PETERSON: Thank you, Your Honor.
DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. PETERSON:
Q Your Honor, -- Judge, where are you currently
employed? : ’
A New Jersey Superior Court, Union County Vicinage.
Q And how long have you been employed there?

A I’11 guess I’1ll be starting my thirteenth year.
Q And were you employed back in May of 20137

A Yes. :
' Q And in what capaCity were you employed back
then; ' sir? -
A . I was assigned to the Criminal Division.
*e Q And before you become a Judge did you work

dhywhere before that, sir?

A I had my own law firm.
N Q Did you have any partners in that firm?
A Yes.
Q And are you familiar with Mr Joseph Galfy°
A Yes. :
Q And how are you familiar with him? -
A. He was a partner in the firm of -- of Kochanski,

16

Mega & Galfy before I had gone on the bench.

0 Do you recall that the -- the day that it was
found out  -that he had been murdered?
A Yes.

Q Do you recall that day being May 13th of

20132
A Yes. : .
Q "And do you recall where you were on that day,
sir. :
A At the Courthouse.
Q And how. do you know you were at the
Courthouse on’' that day? o
A Because I.was on the-record har-.-- handling

various cases until after 4:00 in the afternoon.

Q And on that day did you know where Mr.
Galfy had lived? ' ' '

A I knew from our firm where Mr. Galfy had.
lived,.sure
Q Had you ever been to hlS house before?
A -Sure.
"Q + And do you know what kindnof street he lived
on? - '
A His street ran off of Lake Ave. Well, if you

- were to go down Lake Avenue you’d have to .make a 90
degree right-hand turn, which goes into let’s call it~

inn
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1 the first cul-de-sac. And then you’d have to make
2 another 90 degree left off of that and go up a hill to
3 get to where his house was' at the top of a second cul-
4 de-sac.
5 QT TTORay. TAndTon May 13th‘” wereuyou_ai ''''
"6 “or near Mr. Galfy’s house? :
1 A No. :
8 0 Did you learn that day that he had been
9 murdered? S :
10 A . Yes. . _ )
11 Q Do you recall approximately when it was you
12 learned of that information? '
13 A . Probably about 12:30 to 1:00 in the afternoon
14 Myself dnd Judge Daniel were having lunch in my .
15 chambers. And I had received a phone call -- I had
16 been on call, Emergent Duty, until 8:00 that morning. :
17 And I had come off and the next Judge had taken over at
18 8:00. And I —- I had received a phone call from a
19 former firm client, who also happened to be a police
20 officer in the town, informing me of what happened.
21 Q And at any time on May 13th of 2013, did
22 you evér go to the crime scene of the area of where Mr.
23 Galfy’s house was? '
24 "A . I did not go to the crime scene.
25 MR. PETERSON: ©Nothing further, Your Honor.
18
1 » THE COURT: All right. Any cross-
2 examination? :
3| ‘ MR. CITO: _Thank you, Your Honor.
4 ‘CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MR. CITO:
5 0] Judge, on -- on that day in question you were
6 the Criminal Assignment Judge in Unlon County.
7 ‘Correct?
8 A "No.
S Q Okay.
-10 A I became -- became the Presiding Criminal Judge in
11 September of 2013. :
12 Q - Okay: All right. But before that you were
13 in the -- )
14 A In the Crlmlnal D1v131on
15 0 In the Criminal Division. And when you
16 learned of the death of Mr. Galfy did you 1nform the
17 Assignment Judge of that?
18| A I don’t believe so. Not that I can recall.
19 Q Well, did it come some point in time that you
20 were told not to be involved in the case at all?-
21 A Absolutely.
22 Q Okay. :
23 A And yes. When -- when Judge Ca351dy at some point
24 -- I can’t -- it wasn't- that day
25 Qo Right.

a7 -
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A But, obviously, when things were happening and
however -- whether I mentioned this to Judge Cassidy or
she had known she said, look, going forward and
especially when I became P.J., she had said herself she
would act as essentially the de facto P.J. for this
case and Joe Donohue would be the person that was
assigned the case.
"So her and Joe Donohue would be worklng
collaborately [sic] between each other.
Q And did she say something about putting up a

"wall? That you were not supposed -- you know, because
~- the invisible wall? ’ ‘
A  Well, that, yes. I -- I —-- I was to have no
knowledge -- which I never did -- any knowledge of what

the Court goings on of the case were. No one was
instructed to talk to me about it. Didn’t talk to the
Judges about it. . '

0] All right. So it was known in the Union
County Vicinage, especially the criminal, that you were.
supposed to have no involvement in this case?

A That’s correct. ) . v :

Q All right. You learned recently Dr. Shaikh

identified you at the scene. Correct?

A Yes. I received -- yes. Information that someone
-- he said I was. '

WOoJo U WN

Q All right. And you verified through
CourtSmart and just from your recollectlon you weren’t

"there. Correct?
A Correct
0 All right. '
A .I pulled the CourtSmart records and the CourtSmart

records will reflect me being at the courthouse on that
day.

Q . But you understand Dr. Shaikh is the Medical
Examiner on . .this case?
A Yes.

Q All right. . And he’s a crucial witness for
the State?

MR. PETERSON: Objection. Relevance. .
JUDGE MEGA: I have no idea. . ‘
THE COURT: Overruled.

BY MR. CITO:

Q- Okay. All right. You understand that he’s
going to be called eventually as a witness in this
case?

A I have no idea what your state of mind is.

Q All right. A1l right. And the concern is
the impeachment of Dr. Shaikh as to his credibility.
What he saw at the scene and what he may have missed in
prep- —-- not have seen at the scene?

be b€
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1 MR. PETERSON: .Objection, Your Honor. I
2 don t understand what the p01nt of asking about this is
3 for this hearing.
4 THE COURT: Yes, I don’'t -~ -
3 _ TMR.TCITO: Okay. ALl Tight: I'II7do == T'11.
6| go through it in my closing. . :
7 BY MR. CITO:
8 Q Recently were you approached by anybody
9 regarding what occurred with Dr. Shaikh and his
10 .+ identification of you at the crime scene?
11 A Yes. : 3
12 Q "When did that occur?
13 A I couldn’t give you an exact date, but obv1ously
14 it preceded this hearing. I’m going to =- I’m going to
15 -- I'm going to say within. the last 30 to 45 days.
16 Q Okay. Just to be on -- within the last 60
17 days maybe? : : '
18 '"A Probably.
19 0 All right. And at that time you had kept
20 separate and apart from any involvement in this case.
21 Correct?
22 A . Ab- -- absolutely. '
23 Q All right. And you didn’t go out to anybody
24 .in the last thirty -- sixty days to say hey, look I
25 want to talk to you about the case. Did you?
22
1 A I don’t understand the gquestion.
2 Q You -- someone came to you to talk about the
3 case? ' :
4 A - That’s correct.
5 Q - All right. And who was it that came to talk
6| to you about the case?
-7 A - Judge Caulfield came up to my chambers and
8 informed me that she had a meeting with Judge Cassidy
9 and an issue had arisen that I may need to testify as a
10 witness in this case because there’s an allegation that
11 the Medical Examiner believed -- he identified me as .
12 being at the crime scene.
13 ) Okay. And that was the first you learned of
14 that? '
15 A That’s correct.
16 Q And that was directly by Judge Caulfield?
17 A That’s correct.
‘18 Q Okay. And Judge Caulfield was in the
19 Criminal Division at the same time you were back in
20 20137
21 A . You know, Mr. Cito, I -- I'm not sure where she
22 was at the time
23 -0 Okay.
24 A Based on -- I know she came on the bench -~ I.
25

usually figure out in terms of who was .clerking and

Qck /ﬁ
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what year. " But I think she’s coming up on. seven years

‘this coming year.

Q . Okay. B
A So doing the math that would have put her on the
bench about 2011. And I believe her assignmént prior .
to criminal had been in the Civil Division. I'm not
sure how long she was there or when she actually

-started.

0 Okay. ‘ ‘ :
A At some point, yes, I was the Presiding Judge and
she was in the Criminal Divisién. My -- my
recollection is that her and Judge Walsh had been
assigned at the same time -- whenever that Assignment
Order would have been -- and came. over at the same time
and Judge Walsh was going to replace Judge Moynihan who
was going in the Family D1v1s1on at the time. So At

" was that Fall Order.

Q Qkay. Thank you.
- THE COURT: Do you know what year that was?
JUDGE MEGA: I -- off the top of my -- 1
can’t -- I don’t. But the Assignment Order would
probably be the best indicator.

- BY MR. CITO:

Q But your impression was that it was clear
Judge Caulfield knew that you were not to be involved

O 0~ O U WN

24
in this case? .
A That I don’t know.
Q Okay .
A I don’t know what Judge Ca851dy -— once I :
transferred out of the Criminal Division, I had nothing
to with any -- aside from PCRs that I still hear I had-
nothing to do with really any of the inner workings.
: Q Okay. Were you surprised that she came and
talked to you ex-parte?
A I don’t know what you want to classify it as. I’

was surprised to hear of the allegation. I just
assumed that she was coming to me to let me know the
protocols that I would have to go through if I was

going to be called to testify. It’s not like I could
just volunteer -- '

Q All right.
A -- you .know, to come down, I have to --

Q What -- what else was discussed during that
meeting?

h A The only thing Judge Caulfield said when I told

her -- she asked me and I said no, I wasn’t there. I
was here on the bench that day. And she had asked me
is there anybody else that I could p0581bly think of in
the area that could have been at the crime scene that
may have some kind .of resemblance to me.

Do 70
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And the only thing I said I could possibly
think of is the Township Prosecutor 'has the same type
of hairstyle as me. White male, same type of
hairstyle, and that he also from my recollection —=

I"ve known him for years -- was part of the Ambulance

‘Squad in the town. And I said you may want to ask him,
“you know, i1f he could have been there because she says

to me about -- I -- I said the detectives I didn’t’
know. You know, I didn’t really know the detectives
S0. . :

0] Okay. And who was the name you gave her?
A J. H. Barr. He’s the former President of the
County Bar Association as a matter of fact.

Q Okay. After that did you have any
discussions with Judge Caulfield or Judge Cassidy
regarding Mr. McGillvary?

A Him personally, "no
0 Okay. L o
A In othexr words,. the only discussion I had is when

did I have to be here, when was the Judge schedullng
the hearing, make my calendars available.

Q Right.
A What -- what, you know, why was I being called -
when I had -- there was CourtSmart records indicating

where I was.

25

26

0 Okay. And -- but no other facts about what
occurred on the day of the Medical Examiner being
there? ' |

A None that I can recall.
'MR. CITO: Okay. That’s all I have. Thanks,

Judge. .
THE COURT: Okay. Any redirect?
MR. PETERSON: No, sir. :
THE COURT: Okay. You’re excused, Judge.
JUDGE MEGA: . Thank you. '
- THE COURT:' Thank you. Any. other witnesses?
MR. PETERSON:  ‘None from the State, Your
Honor. ‘

THE COURT: - Okay. Mr. Cite?

MR. CITO: ©No other, Your Honor. I -- I made
a request for Judge Caulfield, but I think Judge Mega
actually just described the concerns I had.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. CITO: And -- unless you —-—

THE COURT: 'So let me hear argument.

MR. CITO: -- excuse me. - Okay. :
Your Honor, there’s a couple of: issues here.
One is the Medical Examiner -- he’s definitely going to

. be called as .a witness at trial and his credlblllty

will be -- will be impeached because of -- I'1l1 take

' '@«7‘
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Judge Mega’s word that he was not there. And -- but
that means the Medical Examiner made incorrect

. observations at the crime scene. And I should be able

to verify -- to go through that and develop it -- what
other observations did he make and not make
appropriately.’

Judge Mega is a glarlng\example because. he
testifies in front of Judge Mega. And, Your. Honor,
this is an issue where I wrote in my papers regarding
improper investigation of a-crime scene and also
spoliation of evidence. And who was present at the

" scene and who wasn’t at the scene is important.

The concern I also have that developed after
filing of the motion is Judge Mega being approached by
Judge Cassidy -- not Cassidy, but Judge Caulfield on
those issues and that wall was supposed to be there for
the fact of no --

THE COURT: So how are you prejudiced by

that?

Sl “MR. CITO: I just. think it goes to the
Jud1c1al Canon -of there should be impropri- -- you
know, no --

THE COURT: What impropriety do you allege?
Let’s be frank here. Let’s put all our cards on the

‘table. Let’s not hide behind synonyms and --

el el -
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MR. CITO: I know, Judge. ' Okay.

THE COURT: -- dissemble. So lay your card
on the table. ' o

MR. CITO: Sorry. Canon 33.8. Judge
avoids ex-parte discussions of a case with judges who
have been previously disqualified from a case.

You know, it would have been fine if she just
said you’re being called as a witness, schedule your
thing, but more than that just occurred

And I think --

THE COURT:. By asking him who else -- who the

.M.E. might have mistdken -- all right. Let’s assume

'she did ask. Okay. What’s the remedy you seek?

MR. CITO: Tramsfer out of that county, Your
Honor.

THE COURT: Why? Judge Caulfield is not
handling the trial. Right? . _

MR. CITO: Well, this-is then the second
Judge that is disqualified on the case.

THE COURT: Okay. They have more two in
Union. : — .
MR. CITO: Your -Honor, I just think the whole
vicinage should be -- because --

THE COURT: Wait. You want the whole
vicinage thrown out? You haven’t shown anything to
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1 make that request.

2 MR. CITO: . Okay.

37 , THE COURT: To -- .to -- to disqualify the

4 whole vicinage. "What are you -- what is that based on?

S| 7T T 7T TTMRU CITO: Well, Your Honor, when I Cross- _
"6 |7 “examine Dr. Shaikh and discuss Judge Mega being there

7 or not, I'm -- a Judge of Superior Court in that county

8 is going to be discussed in front of the jury and .--

9 " THE COURT: And you’re going to make hay with
10 the M.E. You’re g01ng to have fifteen, twenty minutes
11 ~to fully cross—-examine because clearly Judge Mega was
12 not there.

13 : MR. CITO: Right. 1I'm not -- you know, I

14 -- I'm not disagreeing with you.

15 ' THE COURT: So you may get to cross-examine
16 the M.E. and he’s going to have to say. this is what I
17 said and the stated rebuttal is going to -- either

18 you’re going to disapprove him. ..Well, here’s a copy of
19 the CourtSmart, he wasn’t there, he couldn’t have been
20 ‘there. So are you prejudiced? Actually your case --
21 you’ve been helped by his misidentification.

22 MR. CITO: On impeachment of Dr. Shaikh, yes.
23 THE COURT: Right.

24 . MR. CITO: I agree on that.

25 . THE COURT: And then you’re going to get

30

1 argue the famous false-in-one, false-in-all.

2 MR. CITO: You're correct, Your Honor.

3 THE COURT: Right. I mean, I’'ve done this.

4 MR. CITO: You know --

5 "THE COURT:. I’'ve done what you're doing.

6 MR. CITO: Yes.

7 : THE COURT: So what’s the prejudice here?

8 And why -- . ‘

9 MR. CITO: -- I just think a --
10 THE. COURT: -- why can’t a Judge in Union
11 County handle this? .
12 ' MR. CITO: I just think this is the second
13 time this has come up. The instructions were given by
14 Judge Cassidy to avoid this problem and now it’s come
15 up again. . And that’s the only reason why I thought it
16 was best to transfer it out of the county
~17 THE COURT: Well,  Caulfield is the Presiding
18 Judge. '
19 MS. CITO: Right.
20 THE COURT: So she went to him and said, hey,
21 look you’re going to be called as a witness. ,
22 MR. CITO: But it went further than that,
23 Your Honor. . ‘
24 THE COURT: Well, she said do you think
25 there’s anybody else and he gave a name. I see from

| 0,73
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1 your submission that you guys interviewed Mr. Barr.
21 And he says -- . ,
3] ) MR. - CITO: I was told to interview him, yes.
4 THE COURT: .-- I wasn’t there.
5 MR. CITO:  Excuse me.
6 THE COURT: And I think he says "I wasn’t
7 there. No? : :
-8 MR. CITO: No. Mr. Barr says he was there.
9 He didn’t see Judge Mega.
10 . THE COURT: Oh, he’s an EMT guy.
11 MR. CITO: He’s a -- he was there as a
12 neighbor. '
- 13 THE COURT: Oh. He said he was there as a
14 neighbor. S
15 MR. CITO: Yes. : )
16 THE COURT: He could see part of the
17 ptroperty. Did not know the victim personally. I don’t
18 Sée it, Mr. -- Mr. Cito. T
19 . MR. CITO: Okay. -That’s fine, Your Honor. I
20 thlnk it’s there. .
21 THE COURT: Mr. Peterson, what do you want to
22 say? ‘Let’s -- let’s see what Mr. Peterson says.
23 MR. PETERSON: Your Honor, if your -- the
24 . State will submit, unless you need to hear anything
25 specifically.
32
1 THE COURT: Well, if you want, for completion
2 of the record, in case it gets reviewed by higher -
3 authorities. T :
4 MR. PETERSON: Sure. Judge, I would just say
) —-= thank you, Your Honor. ' '
6 A We’ve gone through this once before up in
7 Union County and it -- and it had been denied, because
8 at that time I believe the argument was that Judge Mega-
9 was in the victim’s phone.
- 10 3 ' And the argument was, well, what does that
11 ~have to anything? And now this is another bite at the
12 apple here, Your Honor, just saylng well okay, someone
13 said Judge Mega’s at the scene.
14 Clearly he was not there. There is 'someone
15 else the State agrees and that -- that could be a
16 cross—examination on —-—- on Dr. Shaikh and maybe his
17 credibility for anything.. : :
18} . THE COURT: Oh, yes
19 MR. PETERSON: As far as Judge Caulfield for
20 . what she has done, she didn’t go out there and try to
21{  -do any kind of investigation. Do any- -- anything to
22 -- of that sort on her own. She didn’t step outside
23 the boundaries of what she’s allowed to do as a Judge
24} , The State agrees.with all of that.
251 . . And -- and outside of that I think almost

a7y
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that it -- Judge Caulfield should have done a follow-up
question to find out a little bit about something like
she did. To say were you there? No. Is theré anyone
who may of -- could have been there?

- T THat’s not showing any kind of harm or

" prejudice ‘to the defendant here, Judge, where youAd

have to move an entire trial and inconvenience everyone
just for the purposes of him coming here to sit before
someone. And again, another Judge like the first one

who wasn’t going to be presiding over thls trlal
anyway.

For those reasons, Your Honor, ‘the -= the
State would ask that this motion be denied.
‘THE COURT: I -- I assume you have a trial

Judge who has been ass1gned to this case?.

MR. CITO: Well, actually they’re in the
proceds of giving us a. new. Judge. Judge Caulfield was
making some rulings that she was handing it off to
somebody else. It was going to be Judge --

THE COURT: So she s. not even trylng the
case? .

MR. PETERSON: No. :
MR. CITO: No. She sald it was going to get

transferred to Judge Daniel. The concern I am going to

have now is Judge Daniel was having lunch with Judge

©.0 o U W
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Mega. I don’t want that name to come out during his
trial so they have to figure out what Judge.

THE COURT:. Well, you have --

MR. PETERSON: - There’s a number of Judges.

THE COURT: -- you have at least five that I'm
aware of off the top of my head.

: MR. CITO: Right. But we don’t have a -- to

ansWer your question, there isn’t a Judge yet, but they
told us there will be one.

THE COURT: Okay. I don’ t see a ba81s for
transferring it. . I don’t see any -- any impropriety or
any violation of any Judicial Canon here in this case.

Judge Mega was misidentified by the M.E. as
to being on .the scene at the time. Clearly there is
inconvertible evidence that -- that Judge Mega was not
at the scene.. He was in Court. CourtSmart confirms
it. He was with another Judge having lunch at or near
the time he was informed of the incident here.

The fact that prior to Judge Mega becoming a
Judge thirteen years ago. So, thirteen years ago he
became a Judge so it would have been thirteen years ago
-- and he didn’t even say if the victim was partners at
the time he came on the bench, but they had been
partners in the.past.’ That alone -- that doesn’t pose
any concern to this Court. about the fundamental

Qﬂf
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1 falrness of any trial that will take place.
N 2 The decision that’s going to be made is going
3 to be by jurors. This is not a bench trial, first of
4 all. And I don’t see that the entire Criminal Division
-5 of Union County has to be excluded from this. ,
6 I assume they know the Gag Order is still in
7. effect. So --'and if it isn’t obviously anybody who
8 was assigned to try the case should not be having any
9 1ndependent conversations with Judge Mega and I'11 put
10 that 'in my Order if you want.
11 MR. CITO: Okay.
12 THE COURT: But I don’t see a reason why this
13 case can’t proceed to trial. 1It’s got a long history .
14 here from 2013, so it should move to trial so -- with
15 some degree of alacrity. So, all right? Anything
16 else, gentlemen7 .
17 o MR. CITO: ©No. That’s it, Your Honor. Thank
18 you very much.
19 : " MR. PETERSON: Nothing from the State. Thank
20 you, Your Honor. ‘
21 THE COURT: All right. Take care, folks.
22 MR. CITO: Okay-. :
23 (Proceedings Concluded)
24 ’ .
25
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Caleb L. McGillvary, Pro Se
#19222665/SBI#102317G
New Jersey State Prison
Po Box 861
" Trenton, New Jersey

- 086250861

United States District Couift
For the District of New Jersey

B In Re Caleb L. McGﬂlvaxy 1

Petltloner | Civil Docket NO.
o - |

- On Petition for Deposﬂzlon Under Rule 27
1 - - Cwil Actlon |

|
l

4

Petltlon to Perpetuate Testlmonv Under Rule 21

Plalntlﬁ Caleb’ L McGﬂlvary (‘Plamtlﬁ’) hereby petitions the
. Court under Rule 27(2) for an order for a dep031t10n, and for productlon
) of documents under Rules 30 and 34 and' for issuance of Subpoenas
under Rule 45 assoc1ated therewiths to perpetuate the testlmony of '

J ames Ga]fy Theodore Romankow Junaid Shaikh and Robert :

Pa_ndma. '



| . Grounds for Ré]ief -

Petitioner adopts by reference his attached declaration in support
. of this petition; pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c); and incorporates same

as though fully set forth herein.

“A person who wants to perpetuate testimony about
any matter cognizable in. a United States court may file a
verified petition in the district court for the district where
any expected adverse ‘party resides. The petition must ask
- for an order authorizing the petitioner to-depose the named
persons in order to perpetuate their testimony. The petition
must be titled in the petitioners name and must show:

(A) that the petitioner expects to be a party to an
" action cognizable in a United States court but cannot

presently bring it or cause it to be brought;

(B) the subject' matter of the expected action and the'
petitioners interests ‘ ' | .

(C) the facts that the petitioner wants to establish by . .
. the proposed testimony and‘ the reasons to perpetuate it;

. (D) the names or a description of the persons whom
the petitioner expects to be adverse parties - and their
addresses, so far as known; and ’

(E) the name, address, and expected su’bstance of the
testimony of each deponent.” Fed. R. Civ. P. 27(2)(1)

Plaintiff has set, forth the, ngamé, address, and expeéte"d testimony
of Theodoiée. Romankow, Junaid Shajkh, and Robert Pandina m his
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. Declaratlon in support of thls petition. To W1t Romankow is expected to.
testify ahout
a.) Speoiﬁc contﬂbutiona to, 'commmc,ations with, and
'testlmomal affalrs attended with, Nicholas Scutarl that. are
relevant to the appomtment of Robert Andrew KJrsch as a
Judge of the NJ Supenor Court or the reappomtment of
Karen M. Ca551dy as a Judge of the NJ Supemor Court, or
that are relevant to the Fort Monmouth Economlc
Revita]jzatlon Authority, the appointment 'of any officers _.
.theteof, or the reduests for offers to purchase or bid selection
decision thereof; or that aie-releyant to the introduction or
passage Or lobbying of or for any laws relating to .1ooal public
vcontract ,1avts; ;vhich is h’eheved will show that Rom_ankow' :
engaged n unreglstered lobbying with Scutari;
b) Spemﬁc contr]butlons 1o, commumcatlons with, and ©
 testimonial affairs attended with, Phil Murphyv that‘ are -
relevant to the appointment ot’ Robert Andrew Kj:f'sch as' a
Judge of the NJ Superior Court or the 'reappointment of

Karen M. Cassidy as a Judge of the NJ Superior C'onrt;_ ot '



that are relevant to the 'Fort Monmouth lEconOmic
Revita]jzation Authority, the | éppointment of any officers
thereof or the requests to offers to purchase or bid selectlon
dec1310r1 thereof or that are relevant to the introduction or
passage or lobbying of or for any lawe relating to. local public
contract laws; which 1s beliered will shovsr that Romankow
. e‘ngeged in lihreg‘letered lobb'yln_g. with Mllrphy; :

) Speoiﬁc. oontributiohs ‘to, }comniunioatiorls with, and
testimonial aft'alrs attendedl with, Roclemar Perez or any -
other employee of the Uniorr County Jail .or related health :

care: prov1ders thereat during the period from l\/_[ay 12, 2013 :

o May 31 2019, Whether personally or derectly through

the Trihitas Board of Directors, or any officer or employee
'. thereof, which is beheved will show that Romankow engaged.
n pubhc ‘misconduct and violations of the bribery stat;lte
with Perez causmg Perez to use his ofﬁce as Union County' :
Jail Psychlatrlst to fabrlcate reports to discredit Plamtrff,

' d.) Specific Real Estate Busmess or any other transactions

engaged m with Joseph J. Galfy, Jr. or the latv firm of .

u ). at @f—‘&l‘ﬁ. o



.Kochanski lBaron, and Ga]fyLLP whether peisonally or in
any of his ofﬁolal capac1t1es in the Umon County or NJ State
 Governments; mcludlng, but not hm1ted to, transactlons
between Joseph J . Galfy, Jr. or the law firm of Kochanski,
| Baron, and‘Gr.a]fy LLP and the Union County In1ptovement‘
. Authorlty, the - Trnntas Reglonal Health ~ Center, the
Waterfront Commlssmn the Unlon County Prosecutors '
| Ofﬁce, or the Union County Board of Chosen Freeholders at
any time at which Ronlankow was an ofﬁce_r.or employee of
- any of those agen(nes,
el Specific communications made W1th Nettlix, RawTV or
any agents, employees, or 'contraotors thereof or therewith;
as We_]l as any 'trans‘actions, pa;r.ments,. payments in kmd, or
.excnanges .of:beneﬁts, ‘promises, or promises in kind .made
between Romankow and such people or entities; |
- £) Spemﬁc communlcatlons made w1th John Holl, Robert
| Henderson, Dean Marcantomo J eff Strloker Gabrlel Robert
- Sanchez Co]lette Camden Robert Mﬂler Sally Brlndle

 Bartholomew Layton, Michael Tevanney,_ or any other

.
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)

person appearing in or who was interviewed or approached

in relatioﬁ to the Netﬂjx Movie, “The Hatchet 'Wielding

]?htchlnker ;

g) Spemﬁc commumcatlons made Wlth the For’c Monmouth |
, Economlc Rewtahzatlon Authorlty its Board, or any of its
Committees,_ including but not limited to the Real Estate-
'Committee and Audit Committee; or any agehts, employees

of contractors thereof or therewith, including buﬁ not limited

to Kara Kopach, Anthoﬁy T-aleﬁco, :Jr., Jay Coffey, Regina
MeGra&e, and Lillian Burry; as well as any transactions,
payments, p'ayments' m Kind, or exchenges of benefits

promises, or promisesin kind made between Romankow and

such people or entities;

‘h) Spec1ﬁc commumcatlons made durmg the period from

D'ecember 13-14 2022 rele'vant to the release of the trajler

for “The Hatchet Wleldmg Hltchhlker on Netflix, including

but not hmlted toa hst of a]l emaJls and phoneca]ls made by o

' _Romank‘ow durmg that period;

Oaszq@ﬂ\obﬁ;



i.) Speci_ﬁc communications made during the period from
J anuary 10-13, 2023 relevant to the release of “The Hatchet -
Wleldmg Hltchhlker on Netfhx including but not hm1ted to

a list of all emaJls and phoneca]]s made by Romankow

during that per1odJ

- Sha;xkh 1s expected to testxfy about

a.) Sp ecific meetlngs \mth J ames Gally, any commumcatlons -

hetween hlmse]f and James Gra]fy
b.) A hst of Spec:ﬁc 1mprovements beneﬁts and tenovatlons
to the facilities where he Works at the Umver31ty of Medicine
and D.entistry of New Jersey fom the- period from,May 14,
© 9013 to the present; | |
b.) The nature of hls employment and associations with the

University of Medlcme and Dentlstry of NeW Jersey for the

' ‘pemod from May 14, 2013 to the present, |
| d.) the budget and hst of Speclﬂc eXpendltures and accounts
for his department at the Umver51ty of Medicine and

Dentlstry of NeW Jersey for the perlod from May 14 2013 to

the present; |
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Pendjna ls expeeted to testify ,abeqtil -
a.5 Speciﬁc timee at which h_e was .cont_acted by the Union |
s County Prosecutor’'s Ofﬁce or any officer, employee or agent
thereof n relatlon 1o Caleb L McGillvary, Joseph J. Galfy
Jr., or any _proceeding mvolwng either; and all
cbmmunical:ione l)efween _himself and“ said entities or
mdlwduals,
b.) Specxﬁc times at Wl]lcll he was contacted by J ames Galfy,
or any ofﬁcer employee or agent- thereof in relat1on to
Caleb L. McGillvary, Joseph J. Galfy, Jr or any proceedlng
involving either; and all communicatmns between himself
alld James Gélfy;_
c.) The process by which contributions Were made to the |
Rutgere University Center for Alcollol Studies during the
perlocl between Aprll 1, 2015 and Aprll L 2016, .
d) A complehenswe list - of expendltures payments, salanes .and .

accounts for the Center of Alcohol Studles for the Perlod ﬁ:om-.Aprll 1,

2015 until his retirement therefrom.

> O,..Qh @a[07,
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The reasons for perpetuatmg this testlmony is also set foith in the

Declaration: each of the aforementmned witnesses are over 7 1 years of

age, and are not expected to live until they can be ca]led as w1tnesses

- See 'Umted States Tife Tables as developed bV the Umted States |

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare It is hlghly likely that

they will be unava:lable to testlfy if dep081t10n is delayed Plamtlff has

set forth n hls Declaratlon that each witness 1s over 71 years- of age,

and that the loss of any of thelr key testimony Would result in a failure ..

of justlce The cucumstance that ‘[The W"ltnessl is 71 years old’ is qulte

meaningful. It would be ignoring the facts of hfe to say that a T1 year

old mtness will be available, to glve his deposmon or testimony, at an

undetermjnable future date when a pend;ng criminal [ ..] action will

have ‘been determmed and the trial of a related c1v1l action will

subsequently take place,” Texaco v Borda 383 F.2d 607, 609 (CAB 1967)

'The 3 Circuit already havmg found a witness being 71 years old as

making perpetuatlon of testlmony necessary to “prevent a faJluxe or

delay of justice”s Ga]fy Romankow Shaikh, and Pandina each bemg |

over .71 _yeaxs of age makes perpetuatmg their testmlony that much

!

more urgent and necessary.
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CONCLUSION

For aJl the foregoing reasons, the petitioner reépectfﬁjly réquests
the Court to grant this pet1t10n and order the dep031t10n of James Grany |
| Theodore Roma_nkow Junaid- Shaukh and Robert PandJna under Rule

97; and to order the productlon of documents under Rules 30 and 34,
: and for ié_suanc‘e‘ of Subp'oe.na's ﬁnder Rule 45 associated thereﬁth; to

perpetﬁate testimony in this matter.

| | ' S Respectfully Submitted,

Date: \\/é/‘tj | I @f?’
- e 3 " Caleb L. McGillvary, Pro Se
' | #1222665/SBI#102317G

New Jersey State Prison

- - PoBox 861
Trenton, New Jersey
08625-0861 '
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Caleb L. McGillvary, Pro Se
#12922665/SBH#102317G
New Jersey State Prison
"Po Box 861

Trenton, New Jersey
08625-0861

A

United States District Court
- For the District of New Jersey

In Re Caleb L. McGﬂlvary |
Petitioner : B Civil Docket NO. -

]

| On Petition for Deposition Under Rule 27
I Civil Action _
] Declaration in Support of Petltlon for

| Dep0s1t10n Under Fed R. Civ. P Al

I, the Undersigned, hereby declare pursuant to 28 USCS §1746 as
follows: | |
) 1) I ém fhe pro se peﬁtiéneg tb perpe;cuate _testinﬁony in thé
L above-.capi;ioﬁed‘ matter; | .
2.) | In the currently pending feiatgd matter “McGi]lva.ry' v
| "Davis” Dkt Nd 2222-cv-04185"MEF- (DNJ), the NJ State
Crlmmal conviction of Petitioner is bemg challenged;

3) On July 28; 2022, the Court issued an order that was not

final in the related matter McGﬂlvarv',v Ga]fj Dkt No. 2:21-

PSR AT



4)

o-17191-MCA-CLW (USDC-DNJ). An appeal followed, at

McGillvary v Galfy App. No. 23-21.88_' (U.SCA-.3rd Cir); Which

. was dismissed for -1ack of jurisdi'ction due to the non-'ﬁna]ity

of the order. In the interim, Pla_mtlff had ﬁled a motlon

- -under Rule 27 (b) to perpetuate the testlmony of James Galfy

becausé of his advanced age, which was expected under the -
NJ Life Expectancy Table to result in hls death and'.
unava:labﬂlty if deposﬂzlon were delayed Inexphcahly,
Magistrate Judge Cathy L Waldor'demed the motlon, which
rvas timely ob]ected to by Petltloner However in the .
intervemng time the appeal had been dismissed, so thls
'Petitron follows. |

The USDC-DNJ has airead§7 held that Petitioner has stated

meritorious claims against James Galfy, the Estate of

~ Joseph J. Ga]fy Jr., Theodore Romankow Junaid Shaikh,

‘and Robert PandJna for engagmg in a consplracy Wlth each’

other to deprlve Petltloner of his 5th and 14th amendment

| due process rlghts, usmg money from the Estate of J oseph J

Galfy, Jr. to cause the absence or bias of witnesses at

2
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Petltloner s criminal trial. It is res )udlcata ‘that Petltloner s

| IclaJms to t]:us effect are nonfrlvolous ‘See McGﬂlvarV v Ga]f\[

5)

Dikt No. 2:21-cv- 17121-MCA- CLW (USDC-DNJ), ECF 66.
It is ju"dicia]ly noticeable that the average ]_er expectancy in

New Jersey is T4 years. This'fact-.is listed in the life

expeetan(:y tables used in the NJ Courts. For this reason, it

. is judicially noticeable that James ~Galfy, Theodore

6

'Romahkow., Junaid Shaikh, and Robert Pandina are mot

expected to live past 74 years of age

L mtend to produce testlmony by J ames Ga]fy n the event of

further proceedangs at such t1me my claJms prevmusly

{

| barred by Heck v Humphrey will accrue. As such 1 expect

him to be a party to an- actlon cognizable i in a U S Court but .

Wthh cannot presently be brought. J ames Ga]fy 1S at least
13 yeaxs old and is not expected to 11ve much 1onger

accord.mg to the NJ Ler Expectancy recognized by NJ

" Government and sub]ect to ]udlcml notlce under FRE.

ZOl(b) Delay of dep051t10n may result in his permanent

unavaJlabﬂlty because of his- death I 1ntend to produce

 fait2
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| 8)

testimony by Theodore Romaxikow, Junaid Shaikh, and

- Robert Pandina in one or more actions cognizable in a U.S.

Court, but which cannot presently be brought. The Court has
'la]xeady held, as stated in “ 4 above, that at least one such
action wi]llac.crue in the indeterminable future; : |

Itis my behef that Theodore Romankow, J unald Shaakh and
Robert Pandina are each at 1east 71 years old, and are

therefore not expected to live much 1onger, Delay of

deposition may result in their permanent unavailability

. because of their deatE

1 mtend to bring an action in the U.S. Dlstrlct Court, re-
fJ]mg all claims found by the U.S.D. C to be meritorious yet
Heck-barred_in.McGﬂlvary v Gally Dkt No. 2:21-¢v-17121-
MCA"CLW ECF 66; as soon ae my conviction is overturned.

The testimony-.sought by this motion is both relevant and

‘material to these claims. The loss of James Galfy, Theodore

Romankow, Junaid Shaikh, or Robert Pandina;s testimonY

would prejudice me in hly litigation of claims; and would



- 9)

cause a failure of justice. Deposing them expediently will

g 'preveni: a failure of justice

James Ga]fy resides at 26 Emlly Terrace Warren NJ 07059.

-The substance of hls testlmony mcludes his use of the Estate

of Joseph J Galfy, Jr. to temper with witnesses, brlbe

. investigetors to destroy or miSrepresent evidence bribe

Plalntlff' S defense counsel at his crnnlnal trial, and bribe the |
trlel judge at Plalnt]ff‘s crnmnal trial, Robert A KJrsch Who |

is now a federal judge in the District of NeW J ersey It is

“expected to show that transfers of money or other assets

.Were made from account #381034636525 Bank #02120033 _
and/or other essefs within control of the Eetate or the
AdminiStretor thereof, to rnveetiga’nors, Witne.s‘ses, parties, or
judicial officers in Plaintiff's criminal trial, and/or .entities or

individuals in whose welfare such investigators, witnesses

parties, or jndiciel officers have an in’ﬁerest in. Speeiﬁce]ly,

Plalntlff believes _on information that Dr. Junaid Shaikh's

workplace received: $150,000; that Dr. Robert Pandjna's

workplace received $150,000; that John G Cito's daughters' '

- 5.
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10.)

trust accounts received an unknown amount,‘beheved to be

'$150,000; that an entity or individual in whose welfare Hon.
Robert A. Kirsch, U.S.D J.has an’ interest in received an
- upknown amount beheved to be $150 000, and that

mvest1gators at the crlme scene, mcludmg but not hm1ted to

Roh ert Henderson and Terrance Harrlson recelved

currency, cOins or mgots of gold or other prec1ous metals

from the Estate of Joseph J. Galfy, Jr., in furtherance of the

consp1racy to deprive Plaintiff of his Due Process rlghts
I mtend to brmg an actlon in the U.s. Dlstrlct Court

concernmg Theodore Romankow s particip ation in a bid

E rlggmg scheme involving NetﬂJx s acquisition of a 992 acre

mega parcel from the Fort Monmouth Economlc

| Rewtallzatlon Authorlty, Wblch acqms1t10n was made

| contmgent on Netﬂlx S conformmg thelr productlon of the

&lm “The Hatchet Wielding Hitchhiker” toa narrat_ive '
1mposed by Romankow and hls co- consplrators which
include Nlcholas Scutar1 The testlmony sought by thls

petition is both relevant and materlal to these claims.

@d\\
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11) ATheodore Romankow resides at

12 pRA\SToL CL
LeRueied MEGHTS, z\D’ O“ZF} 7;2

The substance of his testimony mcludes, but is not limited

to:
a.) Spe01f1c contributions to commumcatlons W1th and

. testimonial affalrs attended Wlth Nlcholas Scuta:ﬂ that are
'relevant to. the appomtment of Robert Andrew Kirsch as a
Judge of the\ NJ Superior Courtrﬂ or the reappomtment of |
Karen M' Cassidy as a Jndge of the NJ Suneﬁnr Court; or-
that are relevant to the Fort Monmouth Econemic

Remtallzatlon Authorlty, the appointment of any ofﬁcers
thereof or the requests for offers to purchase or bld selection
dec1310n thereof; or that a:re relevant to the mtroductlon or
passage or lobbyjng of or for any 1aWS relating to local public
contract 1aWs; which is beheved- will show that Romankow
engaged in unreglstered 1obby1ng with Seu—tarn

b) Specific contnbutlons to, communications Wlth and

| testimomal aﬂaJrs attended with, Pth Murphy that are |

0 Q0 @a“



relevant to the appomtment of Rohert Andrew Kirsch as a ;
Judge of the NJ Superior Court or the reappomtment of
- Karen M: Cassidy as a Judge of the NJ Superior Court, or
that are 1elevant to the Fort Monmouth Fconomic-
-Revitalization Authorlty, the appomtment of any officers .
thereof or the requests to ofEers to purchase or bid selection
~ decision thereof, or that are relevant to the mtroductlon or

passage or lobbylng of or for any laws relating to local pubhc

contract laws, which is beheved Wll.l. show that Romankow_ o

engaged in unreglstered lobbying with Murphy,

c) Specific contrlbutlons to, communlcatlons with, ‘and
ltestllmomal af_fajrs attended w1th Rodemar Perez or any
other employee of the Umon County J aJl or related health
| care prov1ders thereat durlng the perlod from May 12,-2013
. to May 31, 2019 Whether personally or indiréctly through' -
the Trinitas Board of Dlrectors or any officer or: employee
thereof; which is believed will show that Ronlankow engaged «.

in public misconduct and violations of the bribery statute -

’ D,,\m‘)' wa



with Perez, causing Perez to use his office as Union C’ountsf
_. Jail Psychiatrist to fab.ricatle renorts to discrean; Plajnfiff;

d.) Specific Real Estate aniness or any other transactions
engaged 1n with Joseph J. Galfy, Jr. or the 1a§v firm of
Koohanski, Baron, and Galfy LLP whether pen_csona]lﬁyor in
any of his ofﬁcial capacities in the Union Counfy or NJ State |
Governxnents; includjng, but not limited to, tfansactione |
' between Joseph J. Galfy, Jr. or the law firm of Kochansld,
Baron, and Galfy LLP and the Union County Improvement
. Authority, - the Trinites Regional Health Center, the
Waterfront Commlssmn, the Unlon County Prosecutor s
Office, or the Unlon County Board of Chosen Freeholders at
any time at which Romankow was an ofﬁcer or employee ‘of

any of thoee agencnes,

| e.) Specific communlcatlons made mth NetﬂJx RaWTV or-
| any agents, employees, or contractors thereof or therewnzh,.
as well as any transactlons payments, payments n kind, or
exchanges of beneﬁts promlses or i)romlses in kind made

" between Romankow and-such people or ent1t1es,



£) Specific conimunications Amade' 'W'.'Lth John Holl, Robert |
ﬂenderson, Dean Marcantonm, Jeff Stricker, Gabriel Robert
Sanchez Collette Camden Robert Miller, Sally Brmdle
Bartholomew Laytom Michael Tevanney, or any other
person appearing in or Who was interviewed or approached
. in relation to the Netflix Moﬁe, “The Hatchet Wielding
| ) Hitchhiker”;
g.) Specn‘ic commnmcatmns made with the Fort Monmouth
Economlc Revltahzatlon Authorlty, its Board or any of 1ts
Commlttees mcluchng but not hm_lted to the Real. Estate
. Committee and Audlt Commlttee, or any agents, employees,
or contractors thereof or therew1th, mcluchng but not hmlted
to Kara Kopach Anthony Talerlco Jr., J ay Coffey, Regina
McGrade and Lillian Burry, as well as any transactlons
. payments payments in kind, or exchanges of beneflts
promlses or promises in kmd made between Romankow and
such people or ent1t1es,
‘h) Specrﬁc commumcatlons made during the period from'

December 13 14, 2022 relevant to the release of the traJler

w"i@a“ﬂ



for “The Hatchet Wielding Ihtchh:\ker on Netflix, 1nc1ud1ng '
| ‘but not hmlted to a list of all emalls and phoneca]ls made by
Romankow during that period; | |
1.) Spe(nﬁc commumcatlons made during the perlod &om
] anuary 10-13, 2023 relevant to the release of “The Hatphe.t
Wieldipg Hitchhikt_ar on Netflix, includjhg but not ]imited to
a list of a]l. emai]s.and phonecalls made by Romankow
. during that per:"god;.
12.) ‘Junaid Shajkh resides at
500 NOLTH AV £ .
WESTAELD, NS OF 070

The substance of his testimony includes, but is not'l_imite&

to
a.) Specific mee’tingé with J amés Galfy, any co;nﬁluniéations
between himself and James Ga]fy |
b) A list of Spec1ﬁc lmprovements beneflts and renovatmns
" to the facilities where he WOrks at the University Qf Medlcme‘
and Dfenfistry of NeW J efsey for the period from May ».1.4,’ '

9013 to the present;

11 @%\/(,O



y -

b.) The nature of his employment and assomatmns with the

Umvermty of Medicine and Dentlstry of New Jersey for the

_- perlod from May 14, 2013 to the present,

13.)

d.) the budget and hst of Speuﬁc expendltures and accounts
for his'department at the Umversfcy of Medicine and
Dentistry of New Jersey for the period from May 14, 2013 to
the ~1;)]cesen"t;_ | |

Robert P_éndjna rgsides at
\y\\ MaDDUX LN . |
GleenNStago, Ga 5064

.Thé substance of his testimony 'mciudes, but is not limited

to:

a) Specific times at which he was contacted by the Union

County Prosecutor’s Ofﬁce, o'r" any officer, employee, or agent - |

‘thélqeof, in relation to Caleb 1. McGillvary, Joseph J. Galfy,.

- dr, -or, any proceeding involving either; . and all

communications . between himself and said entities or’

individuals;

n Pall)
ﬂ An g



b.) Spec1ﬁc times at which he was contacted by James Ga]fy
or any officer, employee or agent thereof in relatlon to
Cé\leb L. McGi]lvary, Joseph J. Galfy, Jr., or any proceedqng'
involving either; and all COmmunications bet_Ween 'hjmse]f

and James Galfy;

c) The process by which contrlbutlons were made to the

Rutgers University Center for Alcohol Stu(hes durmg the

period between April 1, 2015 and April 1, 2016,

Cd)A comprehens1ve list of expendltures payments salaries,

and accounts for the Center of Alcohol Studies for the Perlod '

14)

'- from April 1, 2015.until hjs retirement therefrom

Although 1 have subsequently 1ost the document itself, and

have been unable to ﬁnd it despite reasonable due thgence |

‘ mcludmg gomg through every single file folder in my cell, I

mcorporate-my 'certification in support of PlaJntle's motion

for discovery and for subpoena t6 1ssue" ECF 51 in

- McGillvary v Gally Dkt No. 2:21-cv-17121 MCA CLW and

set forth same herein.

13 (&)(AVL’L 3
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15) |

| ‘16.)

1 aver that it shows documents, the production of which is-

necessary to perpetuate the testimony of J 'ames Galfy and

: thefeby prevent the fajlﬁre of j!usti_ce .The Court should grant |

 my motion to perpetuate testimony ﬁhder Rule 27 for all the

foregoing reasons, and for all the reasons set forth in my
motion.
For the foregoing reasons, it is necessary to issue Sﬁbpoenas

Duces Tecum under Rule 45 as part of these proceedings

under Rule 21(a), requixiilg_ the bank corresponding to Bank

| -#02120033 to produce records of all transfers of money or

other ’as.sets' which were made from account #381034636525
Bank-#02120033 and/or other 'asséts within control of the

Estate or the Administrator thereof; for the relevant period

.from, 5/16/13-present.

| 14 @o\, W_,;\



* I declare under penalty of perjury that the documents attached héreto

are true copies of the originals.

T declare under pénalty of perjury that the foregoing statements are

true and accurate.

Dated: || / 6/ (5

Caleb L. McGillvary
#1222665/SBI#102317G
New. Jersey State Prison

- PoBox 861
‘Trenton, New Jersey
- 08625-0861
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E Complete ltems 1,2,and 3.
- 1 Print your name and ‘address on the reverse
_so that we can return the card to you.

W Attach this card 16 the back &f the matfpxcce,
~or on the front if space pem‘nts

i
1

[ Agent
] Addressee

d fved by (PrintedVame)

1. Arficle Addressed to:
SDC-DAT
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L Complete items 1, 2, and 3.

® Printyour name and address on the reverse: L1 Agent
¥ so that we can return the card to you. - [ Addresses
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COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY N f'g .
A. Slgna’oure

W Complete xtems1 2,and 8.

- ™ Print your name and address on the reverse - X / : [ Agent
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1. Article Addressed to:
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FILED, Clerk of the Appellate Division, April 29, 2020, A-004519-18

Judiclary eCourts System - Crimninal

CASE JACKET | .

Case Number: UNN-13-001703

Back I
Case Caption: STATE OF NJ V5 CALEB MCGILLVARY
Assigned To:- Judge ROBERT A KIRSCH J.5.C.

Case Initiation Date; 05/23/2013
Case Status: ACTIVE

My Account Home Help Logout

User: 043462010, MMILLER

. ' Create él.'lmmar:/ l.lepor't'
Crime Type: CRIMINAL HOMICIDE

Case Detail - C

Prosecutar: SCOTT PETERSON
Address: 32 RAHWAY AVENUE, EUZABETH, NJ 072022115

Phone: (908) 527-4500

. Email SMPEIERSdF‘I@UCNJ.ORG
| efendant: (001) CALEB L MCGILLYARY  sBI #:1023176 j
Case Actions
- TEd Date foengjant Name Filings Dockat Jext Transaction ID E:tty Date
057292014 f_“cmmi‘w' B g BRIEF CHANGE OF VENUE DEFENSE submitted by COURT . | CRM2019422244 | 05/21/2019
osrizroote | MCGLIARM LR | g VENUE TRANSFER BRIEF STATE submitted by COURT R | st
s | piom || ommmecmramaetcon. | cumam | amm
| osr23r206 MCGILLVARY, CALES 1 @ ORDER - arraignment submitted by COURT ruamgazos | ooty
512512016 tm':cluvmn cues | g 54 NOTICE OF DEFENSE submitted by JOHN G CITO of ORNG. | caypotegst 0512512016
ssiosrme | ISR NS | g Hoten - CHANGE VENUE submittd by JOHN G anO'of cruamesas 06/09/2016
7M8/2016 chnuym; cues | g & | CONFIRAING LETTER submitted by JOHN G CITO of JORNG. | coron oo | qrranote
oB/e3/2016 | PCSMWARNCAES | g B DB 1 bfted by JORN G E1T0 of JOUN G, CPD re: | Cruaotenzaist | os/o30ns
CHANGE VENUE .
0870372016 | MCGILWARY, CALEB | ) B | otion - OTHER submitted by JOHN G CITO of JOHN G. CITO cRotenme | 08/03/2016
08/11/2016 “L“CG‘MAM cuEB B M gﬁggﬂ?%ﬂ%ﬁ?ggg‘g%:“gmﬂm submitted | cpyontet36114 Ami/1_1/201s
08/22/2016 t‘cewm CAE 1 g COVER LETTER STATE stbmitted by COURT crwzot9azzzes | us/21/2019
09/15/2016 | MCGILLVARY, CALEB Y '}SSQE"?(S:? hi"cis‘i‘.’a?l°}§°ﬂe°"cﬂiﬁé’émv&fé' " CRMZ016160608 | 09/15/2016
: CRM201637238

ovrs0rzons | MEGILIARY CALED. )Egot.ioznostault: Br;smsn on 09/30/2016 re: CHANGEVENUE | ¢por. emsn | mnos
osrorzots | PEOMAREEUE | B VENGE e TIss] Cassidh AJ-.c: re: CHAYGE CRMZ016176549 | 10/03/2016
oo/ | MEGILYARY CALEB g™ NOTICE OF DEFENSE submitted by JOHN G CITO of JONG. | cpioo oo | o r03r2016
i/03r20%6 »LA'CGILMRY, wes | g 5 JM(‘;S]TG DISHLSS INDICTHENT submiteed by JOHN G CITO of A cvaoteens | toranors
torca/20s }lfCGlLLVARY,- s | g 5 JMgSﬁnG réllsTnélss INDICTMENT submitted by JOHN G CITO of CRN,LZO1 6176;13 o | sos0an0m
— lﬁiCGlILLVARY, as |0 §Y Hotion - M LWINE sibmited by JORN G ClT0 of NG, | ey P -
oy | NSRS | g g CONARAING LETTER submiced by JOHN G CTO o 4OHNS- | cyponeanon o
12/09/2016 | MCGILLVARY, CALEB. Hearing is scheduled for SOBPBRAN 03/27/2017 with CRM2016233593 12/09/2016

q\fsb/
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FILEb, Clerk of the Appellate Division, April 29, 2020, A-004519-18

Pal D6

L M Judge Regina Caulfield Jsc. re: DISMISS INDICTMENT
[CRM2016
aimos | HEOUIARY, CALE TR NOTICE OF DEFENSE submiied by JOMNG CITOof WG, | cruponenapary | /231016
12/28/2016 MCGILLVARY, CALEB @ Motion - COMPEL DISCOYERY submitted by JOHN G CITO of CRM2016248451 1272812016
L JOHN 6. CITO
s | WCGLARLCAE | g 57 Hition-IN LINE submitid by JON G CTO of SO G- | coyraiszapess | 1212812016
. CONFIRMING LETTER, CERTIFICATION/ AFFIDAVIT, EXHIBIT
: INDEX, EXHIBIT A, EXHIBIT B, EXHIBIT C, EXHIBIY D, EXHIST
1290016 | MCGHIARL CALER 1} i B3 €, EXHIBIT F, EXHIBIT G, EXHIBIT H, EXHIBIT |, EXHIBIT J CRN2016248947 | 12/29/2016
submitted by JOHN G CITO of JOHN G. CITO re: COMPEL
DISCOVERY »
(e | MEMARLCAE | G 6] CONFIRWING LETTER submited by JORN G CTO G OHNS. | cqupprezazy | 12292016
EXHIBIT INDEX, BRIEF, EXHIBIT A, EXHIBIT B, EXHIBIT C,
1201 | NELOARG CAER | g G4 EXHIBIT D submitted by JOHN G CITO of JORN G, CifOTe: | CRmaot6249249 | 1272972016
IN UIMINE
SXHIBIT INDEX, BRIEF, EXHIBIT A, EXHIBIT B, EXHIBIT C,
.| DHIBIT b, X E, EXHIBIT F, EXHIBIT G, EXHIBIT H, -
127301016 | MCCLWARLCALES | g B EXHIBIT |, EXHIBIT J, EXHIBIT K, EXHIBIT L, EXHIBIT M, CRM2016249458 | 12/307201%
EXHIBIT ¥, EXHIBIT O, EXHIBIT P submitted by JOHN G CITO «
of JOHN G. CITO rez IN LIMINE -
CONFIRMING LETTER, EXHIBIT INDEX, EXHIBIT A, EXHIBIT B,
) EXHIBIT Cf, EXHIBIT C2, EXHIBIT C3, EXHIBIT C4, EXHIBIT .
C5, EXHIBIT C6, EXHIBIT €7, EXHIBIT C8, EXHIBIT C9, _
1300016 | HCGULOARLCAES 4§ B EXHIBIT 0, EXHIBIT &, EXHIBIT F, EXHIBIT G, EXHIBIT H, CRM201624954% | 127307206
4 EXHIBHT 1, EXHIEIT J, EXHIBIT K, EXHIBIT L, EXHIBIT A
submitted by JOHN G CITO of JOHN G. CITO re: DISHIS
INDICTMENT
MCGILIVARY, CALEB 0 BRIEF submitted by JOHN G CITD of JOHN G. amo re:
ot/0r2017 ) | 8 @ DISHISS INDICTMET CRIZ0ITSE99 017052017
MCGILLVARY, CALEB . CERTIFICATION/ AFFIDAVIT, CONFIRMING LETTER submitted -
otrsnery | MO ) X by ORI G TG of JOHN . CITO rez GTHER CRI0171313 0111672017
.02“512017 IzuCG_lLDIARY, CALEB . @ m g_ﬂ%ﬂmlNG { ETTER submitted by JOHN G CITO of JOHN G. CRM201748405 024452017
Response to Motion - BRIEF - submitted by SCOTT MICHAEL .
ozpanoyy | MCCIWVAR, CALEB | g B PETERSON of UNION COUNTY PROSECUTORS OFFICE on CRM201756175 | Q242372017
. behalf of the State of NJ re: DISMISS INDICTMENT .
; ,
CORRECTION: Motion - OTHER submitted by JOHN G CITO of :
ovaraeny | HCGILLVARY, CALER DX | JOHN G. OITO was changed to Motion - SUFPRESSION re: | CRM2016257995 | 02/27/2017
CRM2016128216 o
MCGILLVARY, CALEB s Motion Result: DENIED on 04/28/2017 re: MOTION - DISMISS .
oanro7 | ¢ OICTHET A bT6To4 CRUR0TE22685 | OST24/2017
MCGILLVARY, CALEB v ORDER by fudge Regina Caulfietd Jsc re: MOTION --DISMISS aepg- - N
0412812017 | ' b ) M NOICTIENT (o261 767241 CRM2016263686 | 05/24/2017
. CORRECTION: Mation Result modtfied to DENIED on
A B Yl 0472812017 re: DISMISS INDICTMENT [CRII016176734] - CRM2016269225 | 0470672018
Qriginat was Entered in Error :
’ MCGILLVARY, CALEB ORDER by Judge Regina Caulfield Jsc re: DISMISS
o4rzanot7 | I g M NOICTHENT [EAROIEAToT34) cruaotszess | 0ai0srzon
0412812017 :-I.CGILLVARY, CALFEB @ E%;!;)EN“AL DECISION ON MO TO DM IND submitted by CRM2017183510 05/24’/2017
MCGILLVARY, CALEB LETTER AS TO OUTSTANDING DISCOVERY REQUEST
osrorzor? | M Sebmittad by JOHN G GITO o JOHN G CITO CRM2017163958 | 05/10/2017
05M2/2017 | MCGILLVARY, CALER | ' ﬁg&%’;fz Leave to Appeal filed with Appellate Division A4 | jocagryasyy | as1as20t7
051712017 | MCGILVARY, CALEB | (] A 0‘;3’,;;39‘_'1‘(;“‘“’ to Appeal filed with Appeltate [ 4pp0172544 0511772017
06/02/2017 MCGILLVARY, CALEB @ m ‘thotion - COMPEL DISCOVERY subnltted by JOHN G CiTO of CRM2017196923 06/02/2017
; L . JOHN G. CITO
osrtonony | JCTVARG CALER 1 APPELLATE MO DECISION submitted by COURT CRMZ017228510 | 06/22/2017
0711912017 | MCGILLVARY, CALEB @ Motion Result; GRANTED IN PART on 07/19/2017 rez MOTION | CRM2016266798 ‘0940512047
L = - IN LIMINE (CRM2016176THID0S3a .
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071372017 .

MCGILLVARY, CALEB
L

g

b

ORDER by Judge Regina Caulfield Jsc re: MOTION - IN
LIAINE [CRM2A [CRM2016176760]

CRM2016266799

09/05/2017

07/19/2017

MCGILLVARY, CALEB
L

#otion Resulit: GRANTED IN PART on 07/19/2017 re COMPEL
DISCOVERY {CRM2016248451)

CRM2016270192

. 08/24/2018

-—07/19 /2017

MCGILLYARY, CALEB
| Mcai |

ORDER by Judge | Regma Caulfield Jsc re: COMPEL
[ DIS

SCOVERY [CRIZTIGRAR4ST]

~CRM2016270193—

~08/24/2018—

07/20/20t7

MCGILLYARY, CALEB
L

ORDERS « CRM2016176760 subx:nitl:ed'f_zy COURT -

CRM2017345639

09/05/2017

08/1472017

NCGILLVARY, CALEB
L

CONFIRMING LETTER submitted by JOHN G CITO of JOHN G,
CiT0

CRM2017311812

08/14/2017

0%/07/2017

"MCGILLVARY, CALEB -

L

Hearing is scheduled for 09:00 AM on 09/18/2017 with
Judge William A Daniel J.s.c.. re: SUPPRESSION
{CRM2016128216)

CRM2016266862

09/07/2017

09707 /2017

MCGILIVARY, CALEB
L

&

Hearing is scheduied for 09:00 AM on 09/1872017.with
Judge Regina Caulfield Jsc. ra: DISMISS INDICTMENT
[CRM2016176734] ,SUPPRESSION {CRM2016128216]

CRM2016266864

09/07/2017

09/1472017

MCGILLYARY, CALEB
L

5

Hearing is scheduled for 09:00 AM on 09/18/2017 with
Judge Regina Caulfield Jsc. re: COMPEL DISCOVERY
8451] ,DISMISS INDICTMENT lgmgm 61 767341
+SUPPRESSION [CRA2016128215]

CRM2016267005
AS

099/14/2017

09/14/2017

MCGILLVARY, CALEB
L

&2

Hearing s rescheduled for 09:00 AM on 09/18/2017 with
Judge William A Daniel J.s.c.. re: COMPEL DISCOVERY
CRM2016; DISAISS INDICTMENT JCRM2016176734)
.SUPPRESSION [gm_mu_s]

CRM2016267006

09/14/2017

0911420117

MCGILIVARY, CALEB
L

Hearing is scheduted for 09:00 AM on 03/18/2017 with
Judge Wiltiam A Danfef J.s.c.. re: IN LIMINE
[CRM2016748454] ,DISM{SS INDICTMENT [CRM2016176734}
,COMPEL DISCOVERY [CRM2016248451] ,SUPPRESSION
[CB&ZMJJ

CRM2016267007

09/14/2017

a9/1412017

MCGILVARY, CALES
L

Hearing is scheduled for 09:00 AM on 09718/2017 with
Judge Willtam A Dantel J.s.c.. re: COMPEL DISCOVERY
{CRM2017196973] ,DISMISS INDICTMENT [CRM2016176734)
,COMPEL DISCOVERY TCRM2016248451] ,IN LIMINE '
[CRM2016248454] ,SUPPRESSION [CRM2016128216]

CRM2017363308

0971472017

1270172017

MCGILIVARY, CALEB
L

B

Motion - CHANGE VENUE submitted by J0HN.G CITO of
JOHN G. CITO

CRM2017497730

1270122017

1210472017

MCGILIVARY, CALEB
L

K

DELETED Hearing is rescheduled for 09:00 A on
12/14/2017 with Judge Regina Caulfield Jsc. re:

SUPPRESSION [CRM2016128216] ,DISMISS INDICTMENT
CRM2015176734] ,COMPEL DISCOVERY [CRM2016248451] ,IN
LIMINE [CRM2015248454] ,COMPEL DISCOVERY
[CRM2017196923]

CRM2016267885

12/0472G17

1212172047

MCGILLVARY, CALEB
L i

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF submitted by JOHN G CiTO of JOHN
G. CITO re: CHANGE VENUE

CRM2017539361

12/2172017

01710/2018

MCGILLVARY, CALEB
L

CONFIRMING LETTER submitted by JOHN G CITO of JOHN G.
CITo

CRMZ01812667

0171072018

01/23/2018 -

MCGILLVARY, CALEB
L

CONFiRMlNG LETTER, PROPOSED FORM OF ORDER suhmi&ed "

by JOHN G CITO of JOHN G. CITO re: IN LIMINE

CRM201834143

; 0172372018

01/24/2018

MCGILLVARY, CALEB
L

&S | & | &

B EXR

iotion - COMPEL DISCOVERY submitted by JOHN G CITO of
JOHN G. CITO

CRM201836398

01/24/2018

01/25/2018

MCGILLYARY, CALEB
L

(==}

B

BRIEF, CERTIFICATION/AFFIDAVIT, EXHIBIT INDEX, EXHIBIT A,
EXHIBIT B, EXHIBIT C, EXHIBIT D, EXHIBIT E, EXHIBIT F
submitted by JOHN G CITO of JOHN G. CITO re: CHANGE
VENUE

CRM201839822

01/25/2118

01725/2018

MCGILLVARY, CALEB
L

=

&

PLEADINGS INDEX, PLEADINGS A, PLEADINGS B, PLEADINGS
€., PLEADINGS D, PLEADINGS E, PLEADINGS F, PLEADINGS G
submitted by JOHN G GTO of JOHN G. CITO re: CHANGE
VENUE

CR#M201839828

'
3

01/25/2018

01/29/2018

MCGILLVARY, CALEB
L

COURTESY COPY TO JUDGE CAULFIELD submitted by JOHN G
CIT0 of JOUN G, CMTO

CRM201345047

01/2972018

0173172018

MCGILLVARY, CALEB
L .

S| &

X

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF, EXHIBIT INDEX, EXHIBIT A submitted
by JOHN G CITO of JOHN G. CITQ re: COMPEL DISCOVERY

CRMZ201849758

01/31/2018

0212272018

MCGILLVARY, CALEB
L

&

Maotion Result: DENIED on 02/22/2018 re: MOTION - CHANGE
VENUE [CRM20174S7730]

" CRM2017586471

0772572018

02/22/2018

MCGILLVARY, CALEB
L

ZI:

ORDER by Judge Judge Out Of County Transf rez MOTION -

CHANGE VENUE [CRM201 7497730%
a

CRM2017586472

07/25/2018

Ual 37
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02/23/2018

a2

MCBILIARY, CALEB | 1 [ CONFIRMING LETTER, 02/22/18 ORDER OF JUDGE RIVAS CRM201693889 22312018
L subrmitted by JOHN G CITO of JOHN G. CITO re: CHANGE

VENUE
02/28/2018 | MCGILWARY, CALEB | {j o foy Leave fo Appeal filed with Appellate Division A~ | 459018942 02/18/2018
5202612018 | MCGILLVARY, CALEB - | 8 Case Information Statement filed with Appellate Divison | ppcaotgsas 02/28/2018
0310172018 'Z‘CG‘L"VARY' CALEB L[ﬂ B4 33*;;’;?3;0”2?2‘;@‘55;;‘;‘:,‘;‘: dby JOHNGCITOOf | piooqgioress | 03/01/2018
Caigerais | MECILLARY, CALED J 5 (C:R_bcl')HRMlNG LETTER submitted by JOHN G CITO of 'JOHN 6 | crmaorsniszns | oarosicis
omm | MOLRLCE | g 5 NOTICE OF DEFENSEsumited by 0K G CITO o JOHNG. | cpooraraass? | carznans
ovzrzors . | MeSRE s | g B NOTICE OF DEFENSE submitad by JOHN G CITO Of JORNG. | cpuoiaadses | carzaraois
Qanhrnne | HCSILIARY, CaLEs 5 Hotion Resi: GRANTED o, 3/26/ 2018 re: N LIWNE croaresst? | asraots
04062018 | PICGTVARY CALER B 5?%55?3"&3-?3’3225%’21";‘52 ot ver s CRM2016269224 | 04/06/2018

- INDICTMENT [CRM2016176734] - Scheduled in Error ~ .

04M272018 | MCGILLVARY, CALEB | () Qgi;‘p“ei ‘[1:;3‘5‘1‘ g‘fg AM-000374-17 re: Hation for Leave | xocanqai7es 04/12/2018
oarzragis | MCGLUARL CRES | G g SHOWLED GEMENY  ACREEMENT submicced by JOHN G CRI201B1B6E26 | 04/12/2018

CITO of JOHN G, CITO re: PROTECTIVE ORDER
05i04/2018 zLﬁccxuyARY, HE B B | ot nobert A lirsch re: I LIMINE CRU2016269518 | 05/04/2018
05/04/2018 tLACG(LJNARY, e g QRDER - ORDER submitted by COURT CRM2018259266 | 05/17/2018
asioa/amp " | MCGILIARY CALES ' 8. ORDER - witness testify submitted by COURT CRMZ019422183 | D5/21/2019
ositsroe | Moo | g (o REVISED PROTECTIVE ORDER sbmited by JOHN G CT0 of cRuzotmsesso | o5/
05172018 {ACG(U.VARY, CALEB 54 . ;g;:égn vg:;u[li: GRS:JTE:; ;m305/17/2018 re: COMPEL CRMZ017580504 O5/17/2018
RS :\_ACGILLVARY. ws |9 ?Ror;:;{oby#-ﬁdggékobert A Kirsch re: COMPEL DISCOVERY cau017580505 | 051772018
osiz/zois | NCGLARY CAEB | (g ?332;“3%‘?&%"&“ﬁ&‘?!2;’4§]°‘8 re: MOTION - camotss7rar | osizszons
osnrags | PCGLOARY e o M '8,;"%%%}“’;5“ Z“gfgg;; ;‘{"d’ re: MOTION - COMPEL CRM2018257748 | 05/17/2018
osnzams | MCGLOARY CALES | ORDER - PROTECTIVE ORDER submitted by COURT CRM2018259284 | 05/17/2018
osizerza | NEGLLVARY, CALED 54 Hoton el WITHORAYN on 08/24/2018 re: SUPPRESSION | cpuonecomione | anrazinons
wzaars | NCGLWARY CALER | ) B~ | DELETED Motion - DISHISS INDICTMENT submitted by COURT | CRM2018822401 | 12/2747018
- .%LACGII;LVARY, CALEB | () [f] | DFLETED BRIG mitmitiad by COURT re: DS CRMoiBees | suarce
ot/or/zoty | MCOLLARY CALES | PRETRIAL MEMORANDUM submitted by COURT CRI0I9TSTI6 | 0172972019
01/08/2019 'i”CG";LV‘R% cues 0 ORDER submitted by COURT CRM201919913 0170912019
01/08/2019 "L"CG'LL"ARY’ CALEB | ) ORDER submitted by COURT. CRMZ01919931 01/09/2019
oi/08/z01 | PICCILLVARY, CALES 1 g ORDER - SCHEDULING ORDER submitted by COURT CRM201939212 Q171672019
ooz | meauvRy, ces | [ CORRECTION - re: DISMISS INDICTMENT, PROPOSED FORM OF | CRM201924411 0171072019

L ORDER, PROF OF SERVICE, CERTIFICATION/AFFIDAVIT,
BRIEF [CRM2018822401) submitted on 12/27/2018 by
000055a
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| COURT has been deleted as ordered by Judge ROBERK
KIRSCH JSC - MISTAKEN ENTRY ON £-COURTS

: " | CORRECTION - re: BRIEF [CRM2018822465] submitted on . '
01102019 | MCGILARY, CALES 1) i3 g 12/27/2018 by COURT has been deleted as ordered by CRM201524416 oiri0/2019
- : Judge ROBERT KIRSCH JSC - MISTAKEN ENTRY ON ECOURTS

— 1 oumnem ALacmLLVARY, CAEB | 5 £ _uaoTséon_l&LmuE;ubmutted by JOHN G CITO of JOHN G R R

02/07/201§ s lLvACGlLLVARY, CALEB @ W lé‘C.J[gCE OF DEFENSE submitted by JOHN G CITQ of JOHN G. CRM2019104367 02/07/2019

Hedring Is scheduled for 01:30 PM on 03/04/2019 with

MCGILLVARY, CALEB : '
oz/t20t9 | Judge Rebert A Kirsch. re: IN LIMINE [CRMZ01981637] CRM2019111334 | 02/11/2019

031142015 'If‘CG"J-"A‘_‘Y- caLeB EXHIBIT - Expert Report and C.V. submitted by JOHN G CITO

of JOHN G. CITO re: IN LIMINE CRM2019124056 02/14/2019

Response to Motion - BRIEF - submitted by SCOTT MICHAEL
PETERSON of UNION COUNTY PROSECUTORS OFFICE on + CRM2019131991 027192019
behalf of the State of NJ re: DISMISS INDICTMENT

B E®

i19noty | JCCIMIARY, CALER

CERTIFICATION AS TO INSIDE EDITION submitted by JOHN G

0310572019 | MOGLVARY, CALES

CERTIICATION AS TO. CorsTLess | caosn0ts
03/05r2019 | NCGILLVARY, CALES - iggﬁczssgéng CHARGES submitted by JOHN G CITO of CRM2019173829 | 0370572019

03/07/2019

BB

_MCGILLVARY, CALEB
L

F}

(é?rléFlRM!NG LETTER submitted by JOHN G.CITO of JOHN G. CRN2019184167 /0712019

%

MCGILLVARY, CALEB CONFIRMING LETTER submitted by JOHN G CITO of JOHN G.
0371872019 L cro

CRMZ2019218078 0371872019

0371972019 rCGlLLVARY, CALEB CONFIRMING LETTER submitted by JOHN G CTO of JOHN G

oo ) CRMZ01%9220528 0371972019

PROPOSED JURY CHARGE SUPPLEMENT submitted by JOHN G

=

63 i2272019 MCGILLVARY, CALEB

M R R CHAR CRU2015231499 032212019
o3z/z019 | MCGILVARY, CALER ORDER submitted by COURT _ CRM2019235239 | 03/22/2019
o3ty | MCGILLVARY, CALER ORDER - seal opinion submitted by COURT - CRM2015338108 | 04/24/2019
0410172019 “L‘CG’“-VARY' CALED C1-A JURY VOIR DIRE submitted by COURT . CRM2019356743° | 0570172019
0a/01/2m9 | MCGILVARY, CALER CONFIDENTIAL WITNESS LIST subritted by COURT cruowSIsES03 | 0570172019
o g - | MEGILIVARY, CaLED

CONFIDENTIAL JUROR PANEL submitted by COURT CRM2019358389 05/01/2019

04/16/2019 MCGILLVARY, CALE_B

C3 - LETTER FROM CALEB MCGILLVARY submitted by COURT | CRM2019358767 05/01/2019

1

04/16/2019 | MCGILLVARY, CALEB CONFIDENTIAL C4 - UNIGN COUNTY CORRECTIONS submitted | couocioscos | gs/a oo
L _ by COURT .

0471812019 MCGILLVARY, CALEB @ Motion Result: DENIED on 04/1&[2019 re: MOTION - IN CRMZ019321578 04/18/2019
L LIMINE [CRM201981537), .

0471812019 iACGlLLVARY, CALEB

ORDER by Judge Robert A Kirsch res MOTION - IN UMINE
[CRM201981637] CRM2019321579 04/18/2019

=

CONFIDENTIAL C7 BLANK VERDICT SHEET su‘bmitted by

MCGILLVARY, CALEB .
04/23/2019 | V' COURT CRA2019358809 05/01/2019

04/23/2018 :ACGILLVARY, CALEB CONFIDENTIAL C8 LETTER FROM CALEB MCGILLVARY

subrnitted by COURT : CRAZOIISIRY | 05/01/2019
04320y | MCGHLLVARY, CALEB CONFIDENTIAL C9 JURY NOTE submitted by COURT CRM2019358834 | 05/01/2019
Ga/mranyy | POELVARY CALER CONFIDENTIAL €10 JURY NOTE submitted by COURT | CRM2019358844 | 05/01/2019

0472312019 ?CG!LLVARY, CALEB CONFIDENTIAL C11 - JUDGES NOTE TO JURORS submitted

by COURT CRM2019358852 05/a1 17:.019

0472472019 MCGILLVARY, CALEB CONMFIDENTIAL CPINION ON MEDIA ACCESS submitted by
BN

COURT : CRM2019337924 0472472019

04/24/2013

&Eo EE | & [ & [s==1 = (<=

MCGILLVARY, CALEB
L

ORDER - unsezl opinion submitted by COURT CRM2015338097 04/2472019 \
000056a . i

o' 39 . . .
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\ %ND_

.
+
# | oarzanme | NMCGLUARY CALES 1 JURY INSTRUCTIONS submitted by COURT CRMZ019341029 | 0472572019
jred
< MCGILLVARY, CALES X :
, 0472472019 L ’ @ CONFIDENTIAL VERDICT SHEET submitted by COURT CRM2019341037 0472512019
o4rz4r2019 | PCOITARLCALES | g CONFIDENTIALC12 - SURY NOTE submitted by COURT CRM2015358859 | 05/01/2019
| 041247209 | MCGLARY CALEB 4 g CONFIDENTIAL C13 JURY NOYE submitted by CGURT CRM2019358864 | 05/01/2019
0472472070 | MCCILWARY, CALEB } CONFIDENTIAL C14 - JURY NOTE submittad by COURT CRY2019358875 | US/01/2019
0472572019 }'\-ACGIUNARY, CALEB @ @ ACAI?i%on - NEW TRIAL submitted by ..IOHN GOMof JOHNG. | ornia3a2092 04/25/7019
04/29/2019 :_J\CGILLVARY, CALEB @ D] (CZIC_)r}«':!)FIRMING LETTER submitted by JOHM G CITO of JOHN G. | by 10010354857 0472912019
Oarzorore | MCGRLCALER | g ORDER - SCHEDULING ORDER submitted by COURT CRMI019423167 | 05/21/2019
o5/0172019 | :\_ACGILWARY, CALEB @ ggg%(_- Transfer Order from March 2018 submitted by CRM2019357925 0570172019
05/01/2019 {‘_‘CG'WA’“' Rl ORDER - Sentencing Scheduling Order submitted by COURT | CRW2019359188 | 05/01/2019 °
osroramy | MCGLIARL ctes | g b CONFIRMNG LETTER subimitted by JON G CITO of JOING. | cryonaossasa | os/o1/20ms
057022019 | MCGRLARY CALEB | LETTER FROM C. MCGILLVARY submitted by COURT CRI2019374520 | 05/06/2019
N MCGILLVARY, CALEB S Hearing is scheduled for 61:30 PM on 06/03/2019 with y
asrazrane | ! M Judge Rebert A Kirsch, re: NEW TRIAL [CRM2019342097] CRI2019376425 | 05/0772019
Respoase to Motion - BRIEF - submitted by SCOTT MICHAEL
os/t0mmy | NCGILARY.CALES | g B PETERSON of UNION COUNTY PROSECUTORS QFFICE on CRMZ019392546 | 05/10/2019
- behalf of the State of NJ re: NEW TRIAL
' o | MCGILVARY, CALER 7 Hearing is rescheduled for 10:00 AM on 05/23/2019 with '
uS/14r2019 | ' LI~ Judge Robert A Kirsch, re: NEW TRIAL [CRM2019342092] CRMZ2019399245 | 05/14/2019
05/20/2019 fc"’“-'-"‘“”-' CALEB 1 @) LETTER FROM C.4CGILIVARY submitted by COURT CRM2019423174 0512112019
os/212019 | MCGUNARY CALES | g Motion - OTHER submitted by CALEB L MCGILEVARY CRM2019436317 | 05/24/2019
os/21/2019 | MCGHLLVARY, CALEB | CONFIRWING LETTER submitted by CALEB L MCGILLVARY CRM2019436737 " | 0572412019
05/21/2019 | MCOLVARY CALEB | Motion - NEW TRIAL submitted by CALEB L MCGILLVARY CRMI019436746 | 05/24/2019
os7z1/mp9 | NCGILLVARY, CALER | g BRIEF submitted by CALE L MCGILLVARY re: OTHER CRM2019436828 | 05/24/2019
ospirme | MG, Cuss | g BREF, BREF submited by CALED L MCGILLYARY re: NEW CcRaoioaiensr | o5/24i2019
MCGILLVARY, CALEB ; MODIFIED Motion - OTHER submitted by CALEB L ‘ .
osiz120t9 | M : g M s CRMI019437745 | 0572472019
osiztz019 | HCGILIARY. CALEB | 4 BRIEF submitted by CALEB L. MCGILLVARY re: QTHER CRM2019437869 | 05/24/2019
asizizre | NCOMMRLCAES | g g Motlan - NEW TRIAL subrnitted by CALES L MCGILLVARY CRMZ019437886 | 0572472019
. A NEWER VERSION IS AVAILABLE - CONFIDENTIAL
osiz2rony | NCGILARY CALES | Presentence Investigation Repart {PS1) - Approved for CRMZO19428710 | 05/22/1019
: | . Serntencing '
. : A NEWER VERSION IS AVAILABLE - CONFIDENTIAL
wss22ra019 | MCCILWARY, CALES | i B Presentence Investigation Repart {PSI} - Approved for CRM2019428738 | 05/22/2019
. Sentencing .
os/23/709 | MCGILVARY, CALES 4 g ORDER stbmitted by COURT CRM2019434004 | 05/23/2019
MCGILLVARY. CALEB F Motion Result: DENIED on 05/23/2019 rex #OTION - NEW a3
os/23r209 | P o [ ono00s CRMZ019434041 | 05/23/2019
000057a




FILED, Clerk of the Appellate Division, April 29, 2020, A-004519-18

03/23/209 | MCGILIVARY, CALES. | M| ORDER by Judge Robert A Kirch re JOTION. NEWTRIAL | CRMZOISGa0e | 05/23/2019
“osnasorg | MCOILDARLCALES | g ORDER submitted by COURT CRW2019437383 | 05724/2019
os/23/2019 | MCGILVARY, CALER M mﬂml&%‘gf' 0542312015 res OTION -NEW | cragtsaazsmt | asrzarzons
N '0:5.1_2'3/2019 | tciivary, Cats g B | omERly J;;’;;R"b"" A¥irschre: HOTION - KEW TRIAL zl:wzm;;:.w';;—n osi2ar2019 "
sy | HCGILIARY, CLER Hotan Resdt;['t: DENED an 05/237209 re: HOTION -PROSE | oo | o e ore
osmraons HCGILUARY, CALER ’ 8 X GROER by udgo Robert A Kisch e MOTION - PRO SE Cugorssree | 0572472019
Os2erz0ty | MCCILLVARY, CALER 1 5 B4 S."T':,F'WNG ETTER submitced by JOHN G CITO of RN G- | craamsazsso | os/24s2019
0572472018 “L“CG'“?J*"R*' CALEB M ﬁgﬁg@&“@iﬁ;ﬁ%ﬁ?ﬁ?&%‘? - CRM201507948 | 0572472019
[CRM20134377451
as/orory | PICCLDARY, CALES | ORDER - Seal submitted by COURT cmanssmm | wssrzos
osgrzay | MCGILARY caLes g DEFENSE COUNSEL SENTENCING HENORANOUN submltted % | crwaotosmes | osr9/2019
Gs/amy | WCGILLARY, CALEB | g ORDER - Ses - cometed submitzed by COURT CRMZOIOAB4T | O5725/2019
05/30/2019 )L“'ZG"-LVAR‘G A g NOTICE OF APPEAL RlGHTSlsubmittEd by COURT .' (;.RMZM 9452287 | 05/36/2019
osi0my | HCGLIVARY, CALER | i | CONFIDENTIAL Presentence investigation Report (PS) - Fnal | CRMQOM96T34 | 0573072019
osra0rz019 | MCCILWARY, CALER 3 B4} Judgment of Conviction & Order for Commitment Cuotss0z | 0513072019
os/os/20t9 | PCCIDARL CALER | LETTER submitted by COURT CRMDO1947SS1 | 06/06/2019
06r20/2019 | MCGILDARY, CALER | Notica of Appeal filed wim?ppeuate Division A-I04519-18 | APCZ0193461 08/2072019
71812019 ISCGILI)'ARY, CALER @ g’g;:;;;; Request Form filed with Appellate Divisiur; A- APC20194079 47118/2019
711972019 II\‘A~CG|LBIARY, CALEB Lﬁ] Er;c;ig; Reguest Form filed with Appellate Dwision A- | APC20194112 071972019
07730/2019 'L"CG“*J’W CALEB 1 §) zas"‘f; oY Request Form fited with Appellate Division & | o 40957 71302049
) 101072019 TCGILLVARY, CALEB ._ lm , "I)'Bagsgz?; Request Form fﬂed with Appellate Division A~ 10/10/2019

APC20195701
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